House of Assembly Management Commission

Agenda
Location: House of Assembly Chamber
Date: February, 27, 2013
Time: 6:30 — 9:30 p.m.

Tab 1 Minutes
Approval of Minutes tfor December 4, 2012 meeting

Reports
— Speaker’s Report on Authorizations under Section 18(4)

— Clerk’s Report on Authorizations for Furniture and Equipment
— Audit Committee Report

New Business

Tab 2 Financial Statements 2011-2012
Tab 3 Budget Transfer Ratification — Independent Member
Tab 4 Letters of Appeal

- Member for Burgeo-LaPoile

- Member for Burin-Placentia West

- Member for Cartwright L’ Anse au Clair

- Member for Humber East

- Member for Mt. Pearl South

- Member for St. Georges - Stephenville East

Tab 5 Request for Position Conversion - OCYA (In-camera)
Tab 6 Members’ Compensation Review Committee

- Salary Recommendations

Tab 7 Members’ Compensation Review Committee
- Pensions Recommendations

Tab 8 Members® Compensation Review Committee
- Select Allowances Recommendations



House of Assembly
Newfoundland and Labrador

Minutes of the House of Assembly
Management Commission

Date: December 4 & 5, 2012
Location: House of Assembly Chamber
Time: 6:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Hon. Ross Wiseman, Speaker

Ms. Sandra Barnes, Clerk of the House of Assembly
Hon. Jerome Kennedy, Government House Leader

Ms. Lorraine Michael, MHA (NDP) Signal Hill - Quidi Vidi
Mr. Vaughn Granter, MHA (PC) Humber West

Ms. Yvonne Jones, MHA (L) Cartwright - L'Anse Au Clair
Hon. Joan Shea, MHA (PC) St. Georges — Stephenville
Mr. Dwight Ball, MHA (L) Humber Valley

Other
Mr. Wade Verge, MHA (PC) Lewisporte, Deputy Speaker
Ms. Marie Keefe, Policy & Communications Officer, Clerk’s Office

CM 2012-035 The Minutes of the House of Assembly Management Commission
meeting held on September 18, 2012 were approved as read.
Reports
The Speaker gave an update on authorizations made under subsection 18(4) of the Members
Resources and Allowances Rules for the period ending November 28, 2012. The Speaker
Reported the following approvals:
e $12,000, (HST excluded) for office accommodations for the Member for Terra

Nova, Mr. Sandy Collins. This was the lowest proposal submitted.



e $14,400 (HST excluded) for office accommodations for the Member for Labrador
West, Mr. Nick McGrath. This was the lowest proposal submitted.

e $18,594.65 (HST excluded) for office accommodations for the Member for Bay of
Islands, Mr. Eddie Joyce. This was the lowest proposal submitted.

e $200 for the cost of a sign adjacent to the office accommodations for the Member

for Bonavista South, Mr. Glen Little.

The Clerk reported on authorization given for furniture and equipment expenditures for the
period ending November 28, 2012. The approvals are as follows:
$199.99 was approved for a 48” round table for the constituency office of Mr. Nick
McGrath, District of Labrador West; and,
$655.68 was approved for a lateral filing cabinet for the constituency office of Mr. Ms.
Joan Shea, District of St. George’s — Stephenville East.

The Commission acknowledged receipt of the Report from the 2012 Members’ Compensation
Review Committee and considered a process for dealing with the recommendations of the
Report. The Commission decided to meet in January, 2013 to deal with issues that had

budgetary implications for the 2013-2014 fiscal year.

The audited financial information for the Office of the Auditor General was presented to the

Commission for review. No decision was required.

CM 2012-036 Pursuant to subsection 25(1) of the Members’ Resources and
Allowances Rules, the Commission directed that the standard office
allocation be amended to provide a television (including accessories)

which is not greater than 32 inches.

As the House of Assembly was resuming sitting at 7:00 p.m., the Commission adjourned the
meeting at 6:50 p.m. until the following day, December 5, 2012, at which time the

remaining agenda item would be considered.



The meeting resumed at 5:25 p.m.on December 5, 2012 with all members present.

CM 2012-037 The Commission considered a motion from the Leader of the Third
Party to approve a transfer of funds to the salary main object from
other main objects within the Third Party Caucus activity. The motion
was defeated.

Adjournment: 5:40 p.m.

Hon. Ross Wiseman, MHA
Speaker and Chair

Sandra Barnes
Clerk and Secretary to the Commission



To: House of Assembly Management Commission

From: Speaker of the House of Assembly
Date: February 20, 2013
Subiject: Report on Section 18(4) — Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules

Section 18 of the Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules provides a maximum allowance of $7000
($6,140, plus HST) for constituency office accommodations. Under the Rules, a Member may make
application in writing to the Speaker requesting permission to exceed the maximum when
accommodations can not be obtained within the maximum guidelines. The Speaker must report, in
writing, to the Commission any authorizations made under this section of the rules.

Report on Section 18(4) — Period Ending: February 20, 2013

DISTRICT MEMBER AMOUNT REASON
APPROVED
Port de Grave Mr. Glen Littlejohn $11,313.50 per | Only proposal submitted.
annum
(HST excluded)
Baie Verte- Mr. Kevin Pollard $12,000.00 per | Only proposal submitted.
Springdale annum
(HST excluded)




To: House of Assembly Management Commission

From: Clerk of the House of Assembly
Date: February 20, 2013
Subiject: Report on Authorizations for Furniture and Equipment Expenditures

The Commission approved a Standard Office Allocation Package for Members and
Constituency Assistants pursuant to Section 25(1) of the Members’ Resources and Allowances
Rules. At its May 2, 2008 meeting, the Commission delegated authority to the Clerk to pre-
approve expenditures for other furniture and equipment to a maximum of $500.00, with the
Clerk to report all such approvals to the Commission (CM 2008-044 refers).

Report for Period Ending: February 20, 2013

DISTRICT MEMBER TYPE OF COST DETAILS
EXPENDITURE

Humber East Mr. Tom Marshall | Office equipment | $323.50 | Wireless headset




SIXTH REPORT

OF
THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

TO

THE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 23 (8) (c)
OF THE

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY ACCOUNTABILITY, INTEGRITY AND

ADMINISTRATION ACT

January 22", 2013




The Audit Committee of the House of Assembly was established under the authority of
Section 23 of the House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration Act
(the Act) which was enacted on June 14, 2007. Section 23 outlines the responsibilities of
the Committee. Included in these responsibilities is the requirement, under Paragraph
23(8)(c), that the Committee report regularly to the House of Assembly Management
Commission (the Commission) with respect to its activities.

The Audit Committee has submitted five Reports and a Memo to the Commission
regarding its activities. This Report, the sixth, covers the period April 8, 2011 to January
22, 2013 inclusive.

At Dissolution, October 11, 2011, the Committee comprised Bob Ridgley, MHA, St.
John’s North, Chair, Kelvin Parsons, MHA, Burgeo — LaPoile, Janet Gardiner, FCA and
Gail Hamilton, FCA.

There have been some changes in the membership of the Committee since their last
Report:

Gail Hamilton, FCA, was appointed a member of the Committee on September 1,
2011, succeeding Donald Warr, FCA; Janet Gardiner, FCA, accepted
reappointment for a year when her term expired on August 31, 2011 and was
succeeded on December 3, 2012 by Dr. Alex Faseruk; Kevin Parsons, MHA,
Cape St. Francis, was appointed a member and Chair of the Committee on
December 13, 2011, succeeding Bob Ridgley, MHA; Yvonne Jones, MHA,
Cartwright — I’Anse au Clair was appointed a member of the Committee on
December 13, 2012, succeeding Kelvin Parsons, MHA, and Vaughn Granter,
MHA, Humber West, was appointed a member of the Committee, on June 12,
2012 and Chair on September 18, 2012, succeeding Kevin Parsons, MHA.

On behalf of the Audit Committee may | take this opportunity to acknowledge with
thanks the valuable contribution of the former members to the Committee’s work.

Since the last report the Committee has met four times: on September 14, 2011,
September 9, 2012, December 11, 2012 and January 22, 2013.

The Committee has held meetings with

the Auditor General and/or his staff (September 14, 2011);

the Comptroller General and his staff (January 22, 2013);

the Clerk of the House(September 14, 2011, September 25, 2012,
December 11, 2012 and January 22, 2013);

the Chief Financial Officer or designate (December 11, 2012 and
January 22, 2013) and

Grant Thornton representatives (January 22, 2013).

Y V. VYVYV



The Committee has reviewed the financial information of the House of Assembly and
Statutory Offices, the Clerk’s Management Certification and the audit report and
recommendations of the auditor, and has recommended to the House of Assembly
Management Commission that they approve and sign the financial information for the
financial year ended 31 March, 2012. The Committee notes that the auditor issued an
unqualified opinion of the financial information and reported that in his opinion the
Clerk’s assessment of internal controls over financial reporting was fairly stated and that
internal controls over financial reporting were operating effectively.

The Committee has discussed with the Comptroller General, the Clerk and officials of the
the Corporate and Members’ Services Division the controls which have been established
to ensure that the financial operations of the House of Assembly system are functioning
effectively. In the course of this discussion the Committee was informed that the
overtime policy which they had questioned had been changed such that overtime is now
paid out at the rate at which it was earned and in a timely fashion.

The Committee has discussed with representatives of Grant Thornton their findings as
reported upon completion of the Management Certification Project for the fiscal year
ended 31 March, 2012.

The Committee expects to have a meeting with the Auditor General before the end of the
fiscal year.

/ / \\}}
" Vaughn Granter
Chair

Committee Members
Dr. Alex Faseruk

Gail Hamilton, FCA
Yvonne Jones, MHA

January 22", 2013



HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
Newfoundland and Labrador

December 11", 2012

Honourable Ross Wiseman, MHA
Chair
House of Assembly Management Commission

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

At their meeting of December 11", the Audit Committee reviewed the financial
information of the House of Assembly and Statutory Offices, the Clerk’s Management
Certification and the audit report and recommendations of the auditor and recommend
pursuant to paragraph 23(7)(d) of the House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and
Administration Act that the Commission approve and sign the financial information for
the financial year ended 31 March, 2012.

ﬁ"w‘(j};nter
Chaljr, Audit Committee

Confederation Building, P.O. Box 8700, St. John’s, Newfoundland and Labrador, AIB 4J6



HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
AND ITS STATUTORY OFFICES

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
AND
MANAGEMENT CERTIFICATION

31 MARCH 2012

Office of the Auditor General



HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
AND ITS STATUTORY OFFICES

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

31 MARCH 2012

Office of the Auditer General



Brgds o8

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
St. John’s, Newfoundland and Labrador

AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Members of the House of Assembly Management Commission
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador

I have audited the financial information of the House of Assembly and its statutory offices (the Assembly),
which comprises the schedule of assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2012, and the schedule of expenditure and
related revenue, and schedule of gross expenditure and unexpended balances for the year then ended, and a
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. The financial information has
been prepared by management of the Assembly to comply with the requirements of the House of Assembly
Accountability, Integrity and Administration Act (the Acy).

I have also audited, in accordance with section 43(6)(b) of the Act, the expenses incurred by the Assembly to
determine whether they were in accordance with the policies of the House of Assembly Management
Commission and, where applicable, the policies of the Executive Branch of Government.

As well, I have audited, in accordance with section 43(6)(c) of the Act, the Clerk of the House of Assembly’s
assessment of the effectiveness of the Assembly’s internal controls as at 31 March 2012,

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Information

The Assembly’s management is responsible for the preparation of this financial information in accordance
with the accounting policies disclosed in Note 1 and for such internal control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial information that is free from material misstatement, whether

due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on this financial information based on my audit. [ conducted my audit
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that [ comply with
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
information is free from material misstatement.



AUDITOR’S REPORT (cont.)

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial information. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of
the risks of material misstatement of the financial information, whether due to fraud or error. In making those
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation of the financial
information in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not typically for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made
by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial information.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained in all areas of responsibility is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for my audit opinion.

The Assembly’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial information. The Assembly’s
internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that: (1) pertain to the
maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions
of the assets of the Assembly; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to
permit preparation of financial information in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the
financial information, and that receipts and expenditures of the Assembly are being made only in accordance
with proper authorizations; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of
unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the Assembly’s assets that could have a material effect on the
financial information.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect
misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that
controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the
policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In my opinion, the financial information of the Assembly for the year ended 31 March 2012 is prepared, in all
material respects, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in Note 1.

Also, in my opinion, the expenses incurred by the Assembly were in accordance with the policies of the House
of Assembly Management Commission which were in place during the year and, where applicable, the policies
of the Executive Branch of Government.



AUDITOR’S REPORT (cont.)

As well, in my opinion, the Clerk’s assessment of internal controls over financial reporting at the Assembly as
at 31 March 2012, was fairly stated and the internal controls over financial reporting at the Assembly were
operating effectively, in all material respects, as at that date.

Basis of Accounting

Without modifying my opinion, I draw attention to Note 1 to the financial information, which describes the
basis of accounting. The financial information is prepared to assist the House of Assembly Management
Commission to comply with the requirements of the House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and
Administration Act. As a result, the financial information may not be suitable for another purpose.

TERRY PADDON, CA
Auditor General

27 August 2012
St. John’s, Newfoundland and Labrador



HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY AND ITS STATUTORY OFFICES
PROVINCE OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

31 March 2012 2011
(Note 9)

ASSETS

Cash held in trust (Note 2) h) 8,307 $ 1,047

Accounts receivable (Note 3) 517,101 641,588

Prepaid expenses (Note 4) 58,997 56,675

Tangible capital assets (Note 5) 612,385 449,173

Total assets S 1,196,790

$ 1.148.483

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable $ 44,839 $ 73,064
Accrued payroll 200,788 125,711
Accrued paid and annual leave 1,596,740 1,530,103
Accrued overtime 327,972 281,773
Accrued severance pay (Note 6) 3,958,264 4,160,169
Trust liability (Note 2) 8.307 1,047
Total liabilities $ 6,136,910 $ 6.171.867

Pensions and Group Health and Life Insurance Benefits (Note 7)

Commitments (Note 8)

See accompanying notes

Signed on behalf of the House of Assembly
Management Commission:

Chair of the House of Assembly
Management Commission

Member of the House of Assembly
Management Commission

Office of the Auditor Ceneral



HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY AND ITS STATUTORY OFF ICES
PROVINCE OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURE AND RELATED REV ENUE

For the Year Ended 31 March 2012

Estimates
Actual Amended Original
HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
Administrative Support
Salaries $ 1,840,556 $ 1,840,800 $ 1,921,400
Employee benefits 6,444 6,900 7,000
Transportation and communications 48,756 63,500 69,800
Supplies 44,868 46,200 46,200
Professional services 186,119 186,200 220,000
Purchased services 72,927 73,500 112,000
Property. furnishings and equipment 161.848 164,700 180.000
2,361,518 2,381,800 2,556,400

Revenue - Provincial (1,169) - -
Total: Administrative Support 2.360.349 2.381.800 2.556.400
Legislative Library and Records Management
Salaries 729,505 730,700 731,000
Employee benefits 3,190 3,700 3,700
Transportation and communications 8,455 9,700 16,700
Supplies 47,824 59,400 59,400
Professional services - 200 7,200
Purchased services 22,160 23.900 17.900
Total: Legislative Library and

Records Management 811.134 827.600 835,900
Hansard and the Broadcast Centre
Salaries 638,820 640,100 654,100
Employee benefits 1,100 1100 1,500
Transportation and communications 7,916 9,000 14,000
Supplies 5,590 9,000 9,000
Professional services 18,200 18,200 25,000
Purchased services 159,961 184,600 301,700
Property, furnishings and equipment 226,659 236,300 25.000
Total: Hansard and the Broadcast Centre 1,058,246 1.098.300 1,030,300

Office of the Auditor General



.
:

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY AND ITS STATUTORY OFFICES

PROVINCE OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURE AND RELATED REVENUE

For the Year Ended 31 March 2012

Estimates

Actual Amended Original
HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY (cont.)
Members’ Resources
Salaries 7,045,840 7,051,200 6,174,400
Transportation and communications 14,565 14,800 5,000
Purchased services 15,969 17,100 10,000
Allowances and assistance 1,584,229 2,729,000 2.829,000

8,660,603 9,812,100 9,018,400
Revenue - Provincial (158.279) - -
Total: Members’ Resources 8,502,324 9.812.100 9.018.400
House Operations
Salaries 297,717 297,800 311,700
Employee benefits 2,750 3,500 9,900
Transportation and communications 47,062 51,600 145,600
Supplies 15,364 18,000 20,500
Professional services 240 900 3,900
Purchased services 35,772 39,000 47,000
Property, furnishings and equipment 780 1,700 1,700
Grants and subsidies 13.267 13.300 13,300
Total: House Operations 412,952 425.800 553.600
Government Members Caucus
Salaries 715,581 717,200 718,300
Employee benefits 1,604 1,900 2,000
Transportation and communications 22,783 33,200 33,600
Supplies 6,459 13,700 14,100
Purchased services 10,845 11,300 11,500
Property, furnishings and equipment 2,172 4,200 4,400
Grants and subsidies 49,616 49,700 53,300
Total: Government Members Caucus 808.460 831.200 837,200

Office of the Auditor General



HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY AND ITS STATUTORY OFFICES

PROVINCE OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURE AND RELATED REVENUE

For the Year Ended 31 March 2012

Estimates

Actual Amended Original
HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY (cont.)
Official Opposition Caucus
Salaries 782,260 802,900 718,300
Employee benefits 4,857 4,900 1,600
Transportation and communications 64,433 66,200 67,000
Supplies 10,439 10,700 16,600
Purchased services 35,351 35,700 16,600
Property, furnishings and equipment 4,591 4,800 3,700
Grants and subsidies 10.136 10,200 10,200
Total: Official Opposition Caucus 912.067 935.400 834,000
Third Party Caucus
Salaries 400,630 401,600 349,500
Employee benefits 849 900 800
Transportation and communications 19,613 22,600 22,200
Supplies 7,129 8,000 7,800
Purchased services 3,621 5,100 5,000
Property, furnishings and equipment 1,775 2,000 1,800
Grants and subsidies 10,136 10,200 10,200
Total: Third Party Caucus 443,753 450.400 397,300
TOTAL: HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY 15,309,285 16.762.600 16.063.100
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER
Salaries 3,029,594 3,029,600 3,319,500
Employee benefits 3,652 5.000 5,000
Transportation and communications 635,842 643,200 720,200
Supplies 66,735 69,600 69,600
Professional services 55,658 62,000 65,000
Purchased services 903,821 911,800 992,800
Property, furnishings and equipment 48,826 49,000 69,500
Grants and subsidies 539.819 540,000 450,000

5,283,947 5,310,200 5,691,600
Revenue - Provineial (1,115) - -
Total: Office of the Chief Electoral Officer 5,282.832 5,310,200 5,691,600

Office of the Auditor General



HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY AND ITS STATUTORY OFFIC ES
PROVINCE OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURE AND RELATED REVENUE

For the Year Ended 31 March 2012

Estimates
Actual Amended Original

OFFICE OF THE CITIZENS’ REPRESENTATIVE
Salaries 629,666 629,800 617,800
Employee benefits 2,922 4,000 4,000
Transportation and communications 28,595 34,200 64,200
Supplies 3,618 7,000 10,000
Professional services 18,665 39,000 50,000
Purchased services 100,010 103,500 92,500
Property, furnishings and equipment 2,753 5.000 5.000
Total: Office of the Citizens’ Representative 786,229 822.500 843,500
OFFICE OF THE CHILD AND YOUTH

ADVOCATE
Salaries 1,000,089 1,000,100 993,900
Employee benefits 3,299 5,000 5,000
Transportation and communications 34,760 48,200 85,000
Supplies 15,040 15,100 10,000
Professional services 20,088 30,000 30,000
Purchased services 169,804 183,300 203,300
Property, furnishings and equipment 6.794 7.200 5.000
Total: Office of the Child and Youth Advocate 1.249.874 1,.288.900 1,332,200
OFFICE OF THE INFORMATION AND

PRIVACY COMMISSIONER
Salaries 954,618 955,200 887,200
Employee benefits 8,215 8,800 18,800
Transportation and communications 39,842 44,700 79,700
Supplies 13,042 16,300 16,300
Professional services 75,373 95,000 95,000
Purchased services 89,286 52,400 102,400
Property, furnishings and equipment 14,960 15,000 5,000
Total: Office of the Information and

Privacy Commissioner 1,195,336 1.227.400 1.204.400
TOTAL: HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY AND

ITS STATUTORY OFFICES $ 23,823,556 $ 25411.,600 $ 25,134,800

See accompanying notes

Office of the Auditor General




HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY AND ITS STATUTORY OFFICES
PROVINCE OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
SCHEDULE OF GROSS EXPENDITURE AND UN EXPENDED BALANCES
For the Year Ended 31 March 2012

Original estimates (net) $ 25,134,800
Add back revenue estimates net of transfers and statutory pavments 276,800
Original estimates of expenditure 25,411,600
Supplementary supply =

Total appropriation 25,411,600
Total net expenditure 23,823,556
Add revenues 160,563
Total gross expenditure 23.984.119
Unexpended balance of appropriation $ 1427481

See accompanying avies

Office of the Auditor General




]
i

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY AND ITS STATUTORY OFFICES
PROVINCE OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
NOTES TO FINANCIAL INFORMATION

31 March 2012

Authority, nature of operations and basis of consolidation

The House of Assembly of Newfoundland and Labrador consists of 48 Members each of whom has been
elected by the voters in the Provincial district which they represent. The House of Assembly in conjunction
with the Lieutenant-Governor is known as the Legislature and its main role is to be the official law maker for
all Provincial legislation. The Assembly debates draft legislation, estimates etc. and approves legislation or
amendments for signature by the Lieutenant-Governor (Royal Assent).

This financial information reflects the financial operations of the House of Assembly and its Statutory Offices,
as defined by the House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration Act, This financial
information does not include the financial information of the Office of the Auditor General, which is another
Statutory Office of the House of Assembly. The financial information of the Office of the Auditor General is
audited by an independent firm of public accountants and presented under separate cover.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

The Schedule of Assets and Liabilities has been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, consistent
with the basis of accounting used in the preparation of the Consolidated Revenue Fund financial
statements of the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador.

The Schedule of Expenditure and Related Revenue and the Schedule of Gross Expenditure and
Unexpended Balances have been prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, consistent with the
basis of accounting used in the preparation of the Report on the Program Expenditures and Revenues of
the Consolidated Revenue Fund. In addition to the actual expenditure and related revenue for the year, for
information purposes, the Schedule of Expenditure and Related Revenue includes the original and
amended estimates for the House of Assembly and its Statutory Offices.

The accounting policies are also consistent with those used in the preparation of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund financial statements except that this financial information does not include a provision for
accumulating non-vesting sick leave benefits and non-vesting severance benefits.

Cash held in trust

The $8,307 (2011 - $1,047) in cash held in trust is held by the Office of the Chief Electoral Officer. There
is a corresponding liability for this amount. These monies were deposited by candidates in General
Elections and in by-elections from funds provided to the candidates in support of their respective election
campaigns. Excess funds that exceed the campaign limits per the Elections Act, 1991 are held in trust
until the next Provincial general election.

Candidates’ nomination fees of $200 per candidate are held until candidates file papers to have these fees
reimbursed.

Office of the Auditor General



HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY AND ITS STATUTORY OFFICES
PROVINCE OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
NOTES TO FINANCIAL INFORMATION

31 March 2012

3. Accounts receivable

2012 2011

Due from Judgment Enforcements
- former Members of the House of Assembly $ 503,611 $ 608,392
Other amounts due from Judgment Enforcements 2,602,795 2,443,973
Double billings - former Members of the House of Assembly - 7,661
Miscellaneous amounts 13.490 25.535
3,119,896 3,085,561
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts 2,602,795 2.443.973
Total accounts receivable $ 517,101 $ 641,588

The accounts receivable and the related allowance for doubtful accounts for amounts due from Judgment
Enforcements - former Members of the House of Assembly and Other amounts due from Judgment
Enforcements were provided by the Office of the Comptroller General.

4. Prepaid expenses

2012 2011
Prepaid expenses consists of:
Memberships and subscriptions A 44,284 $ 44,838
Training and development 7,142 6,267
Travel and other 7,571 5.570
Total prepaid expenses $ 58,997 $  56.675
5. Tangible capital assets
2012 2011
Original Accumulated Net Book Net Book
Cost Amortization Value Value
Furniture and equipment $ 682,581 $ 320,226 S 362355 $ 449,173
Work in progress 250,030 - 250,030 -
Total tangible capital assets $ 932,611 $ 320,226 $ 612385 $ 449,173

Furniture and equipment are amortized over a 10 year period. Work in progress is considered to be a
tangible capital asset; however, it is not amortized as it is not vet available for use. Upon installation,
these assets will be recorded in the appropriate category.

Office of the Auditor General




HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY AND ITS STATUTORY OFFICES
PROVINCE OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
NOTES TO FINANCIAL INFORMATION

31 March 2012

6. Accrued severance pay

The liability for severance pay in the amount 0f $3,958,264 (2011 - $4,160,169) is reported on the accrual
basis of accounting on the Schedule of Assets and Liabilities and is calculated based on years of service
and current salary levels.

Members of the House of Assembly are eligible for severance pay when they cease to be Members.
Severance pay for Members is based on one month’s basic indemnity for each year of service and is
prorated for part of the year’s service. Minimum severance for Members is three months pay, while
maximum is twelve months pay.

Severance pay for political support staff is based on the nature of the termination of employment.
Entitlement to severance pay vests with one year or more of uninterrupted service. No provision has been
made in this financial information for severance pay for political support staff with less than one year of
uninterrupted service. Political support staff who have their employment terminated, are entitled to
severance pay equal to one month’s salary for each year of service. Minimum severance is three months
pay, while maximum is twelve months pay. Political support staff who voluntarily resign their positions
are entitled to one week’s pay for each year of service up to a maximum of twenty weeks.

Severance pay vests with other employees after nine years of uninterrupted service, and accordingly, no
provision has been made in this financial information for employees who have less than nine years of
uninterrupted service with the Province. Severance pay, at the rate of one week’s pay for each year of
service up to a maximum of twenty weeks pay, is payable when the employee ceases employment with the
Province.

7. Pensions and Group Health and Life Insurance Benefits

Members participate in the Members of the House of Assembly Pension Plan (MHA Pension Plan), as
defined by the Members of the House of Assembly Retiring Allowances Act. Members who were
contributing to another private or employer related pension plan may opt out of the MHA Pension Plan for
their first General Assembly provided the decision is made prior to the first payment of salary. The
Members are required to participate in the MHA Pension Plan upon subsequent re-election.

The staff of the House of Assembly and Statutory Offices participate in the Public Service Pension Plan
(PSPP), as defined by the Public Service Pension A ct, 1991, or the Government Money Purchase Pension
Plan (GMPP).

Amounts are paid out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund (CRF) to match the pension contributions of
Members and staff who participate in the PSPP or the MHA Pension Plan. Amounts are also paid out of
the CRF to generally match the pension contributions of staff who participate in the GMPP. These
amounts are costs of the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, and are not reflected in this financial
information as costs of the House of Assembly and its Statutory Offices.

Office of the Auditor General




HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY AND ITS STATUTORY OFFICES
PROVINCE OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
NOTES TO FINANCIAL INFORMATION

31 March 2012

10.

Pensions and Group Health and Life Insurance Benefits (cont.)

Under the Pensions Funding Act, the Province is responsible for liabilities for the cost of future pensions
in excess of the contributions made by employees, other plan participants and employers. Any unfunded
pension liabilities relating to the Members or staff of the House of Assembly and Statutory Offices are
liabilities of the Province and are not reflected in this financial information.

All retired employees and Members of the Legislature who participate in the MHA Pension Plan or the
PSPP are eligible to participate in the Province’s Group Health and Life Insurance Program. Amounts are
paid out of the CRF to match the amounts deducted from those who participate in this program. These
amounts are costs of the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador and are not reflected in this financial
information.

The Province is responsible for any liability relating to the group health and life insurance program. Any
unfunded liabilities relating to the Members or staff of the House of Assembly and Statutory Offices are
liabilities of the Province and are not reflected in this financial information.

Details regarding the MHA Pension Plan, the PSPP, the GMPP and the Group, Health and Life Insurance
Program are outlined in the Public Accounts of the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, Volumes 1
and II.

Commitments

The House of Assembly and its Statutory Offices have outstanding commitments in the amount of
$1,609,783 relating to the lease of office accommodations. The schedule of payments related to these
leases for the next five years is as follows:

2013 $ 434,014
2014 388,825
2015 281,364
2016 225,506
2017 130,112

Prior period adjustment

The tangible capital assets net book value as at 31 March 2011 has been increased from $406,710 to
$449,173 to include a portable camera system not previously reflected in the financial information.
This adjustment has been applied retroactively with restatement. The comparative figures for 31 March
2011 have been revised to reflect the impact of this prior period adjustment.

Income taxes

The House of Assembly and its Statutory Offices are not subject to Provincial or Federal income
taxes.

Office of the Auditor General



HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
AND ITS STATUTORY OFFICES

MANAGEMENT CERTIFICATION

31 MARCH 2012

fice of the Auditor Cencral



X

MANAGEMENT CERTIFICATION
HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY - MARCH 31, 2012

Pursuant to Paragraph 28(3)(l) of the House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and
Administration Act,

|, William MacKenzie, Clerk of the House of Assembly of Newfoundland and Labrador, certify

1. | have reviewed the financial information of the House of Assembly and Statutory

Offices, as defined in the House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration
Act, for the period ending March 31, 2012:

Based on my knowledge, the financial information does not contain any untrue
statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is
necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which
it was made, with respect to the period covered by the financial information:

Based on my knowledge, the annual financial information presents in all material
respects the results of transactions at the House of Assembly and Statutory Offices as
defined in the House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration Act, as of
the date and for the periods presented:

| am responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures
and internal control over financial reporting for the House of Assembly and Statutory
Offices as defined in the House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration
Act, and | have:

(a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused them to be designed
under my supervision, to provide reasonable assurance that material information
relating to the House of Assembly and Statutory Offices, as defined in the House of
Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration Act, is made known to me by
others, particularly during the period in which the financial information is being
prepared;

(b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused it to be designed
under my supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of
financial reporting and the preparation of financial information in accordance with the
required policies;

(c) evaluated the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of March
31, 2012 and am satisfied with the effectiveness based on such evaluation: and

(d) evaluated the effectiveness of the internal control over financial reporting as of March
31, 2012 and am satisfied with the effectiveness based on such evaluation.

Date

/HMW' 700 04 !/,
Clerhéf tha. W@Assembly
(



Title:

Issue:

Background:

Analysis:

BN 2013-001

House of Assembly Management Commission
Briefing Note

Budget Transfers

Ratification of Approval of Transfer of Funds

Section 5 of the Transfer of Funds Policy, April 2008, states:

“Where a Commission meeting can be scheduled in sufficient time before
the transfer of funds is required, the transfer of funds will be approved at
a meeting of the Commission. If this is not practicable, Authority is
delegated by the Commission to a quorum of four members (must include
one member representing Government and one member representing a
party in opposition to the Government) to approve the transfer of funds
prior to processing of the transaction. The transfer of funds approval will
be ratified at the next Commission meeting.”

In accordance with Section 5 of the Transfer of Funds Policy, one transfer was
approved by a quorum of at least four members of the House of Assembly
Management Commission in October 2012. The attached budget transfer
adjustment form provides further details regarding this transfer.

Budget Transfer No. HOABT2013-0004 was required to transfer funds to
Members’ Resources — Grants and Subsidies to provide operational funding for
the Independent Member for the period September 13, 2012 to March 31, 2013.
CM2008-093 states that: “Independent Members not affiliated with a registered
political party shall be entitled to the Variable (per Private member) funding of
$18,000 per fiscal year, subject to the approved salary adjustment formula, for the
purpose of research and administration, and Operational Funding of $100 per
month for miscellaneous operational purposes, subject to the approved adjustment
formula.”

Legal Consultation:

Not applicable

Internal Consultation(s):

Not applicable

External Consultation(s):

Not applicable



Comparison to Government Policy:
Not applicable

Financial Impact:
Not applicable

Legislative Impact:
Not applicable

Options:
Not applicable

Status:
Not applicable

Action Required:

The Commission ratifies the approval of the following transfer of funds:

Budget Transfer No. HOABT2013-0004 to transfer funds to Members’ Resources — Grants and
Subsidies to provide operational funding for the Independent Member for the period September
13, 2012 to March 31, 2013.

Prepared by: Wanda Lee Mercer Approved by:  Sandra Barnes

Approved by:

Date: February 18, 2013

Attachments:
1. Budget Transfer No. HOABT2013-0004



LEGISLATURE

Budget Adjustment No.: HOABT2013-0004

TRANSFER TO:

Accounting Distribution Description Amount

RC ACAT | ACEL | LOBJ DTC

0206 | 130 0410 1061 000000 1.1.04.10 Members’ Resources — Grants and $800
Subsidies

FUNDS REQUIRED FOR:

Additional funds are required to provide operational funding for Independent Member (CM2008-093
refers) for the period September 13, 2012 to March 31, 2013.

TRANSFER FROM:
Accounting Distribution Description : Amount
RC | ACAT | ACEL | LOBJ | DTC
0201 | 110 0400 0611 000000 1.1.01.06 Administrative Support — Purchased $800
Services

REASON FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE:
Expenditures for printing are less than anticipated.

VERIFIED BY: APPROVED BY:

M\-ﬂ/ M Du)u‘jl& Bah,\/mjlm C’m«\v YaneTomr%Ldmme M“céael

Chief Financial Officer House of Assembly Management Commission

Date: 01270 -1 Date:_Oclober 19 2012

A‘f{)m&/@ﬁ{ PMf5Q”+ ‘o ﬂqm&( oF ‘Fu.nals VO[(‘C\,F fqpm,) 7008




BN 2013-002

House of Assembly Management Commission

Briefing Note

Title: Letter of Appeal — Expense Ruled Ineligible
Issue: Appeal of Claim Ruling - Member for Burgeo-LaPoile
Background:

e The Member for Burgeo-LaPoile is appealing the denial of payment by Corporate
and Members® Services Division of certain expenses incurred by the Member as
the expenditures were deemed ineligible. The Member rented temporary meeting
facilities outside his district to attend to constituency business.

e Subsection 20(7) of the Members Resources and Allowances Rules states that

(7) A member may rent short-term accommodation in one or
more locations in the member's constituency from time to time, up
1o a maximum of $750 annually to facilitate the travel of the
member throughout the district to meet with residents on
constituency issues.

e Part VII of the Rules provides for annual Constituency Allowances of $3000.
Subsection 46(1) and paragraph 46(3)(f) of the Members Resources and

Allowances Rules state:

46. (1) A member is entitled to be reimbursed for his or her constituency
expenses necessarily incurred by that member to carry oul his or
her constituency business.

46. (3) The following expenses necessarily incurred by a member (o carry
oul his or her constituency business may be reimbursed:

(f)  expenses associated with attending at meetings and
hearings involving advocacy on behalf of a constituent; and
e Subsections 24(1), 24(8) and 24(9) of the House of Assembly A ccountability,
Integrity and Administration Act (the Act) state:

24(1) Where «a member incurs  an  €xpense and a claim  for
reimbursement, or payment has been re ected by an officer or staff
member of the House of Assembly service, or the member is unsure



(8)

9)

as to whether an expense, if incurred, will qualify for
reimbursement or payment, he or she may request a ruling from
the speaker.

Where the ruling of the speaker is that the expenditure does not
comply with the rules and directives of the commission, the
member may appeal that ruling to the commission and, after giving
the member an opportunity to make a submission in writing in
support of the appeal, the commission may decide to reverse,
uphold or modify the ruling of the speaker, and the decision of the
commission is final.

Notwithstanding that an expense claim has been denied by an
officer, staff member or the speaker, in accordance with the rules,
where there is an appeal to the commission under this section and
the commission determines that that claimed expense amount

(a)  has been incurred by the member, and
(b) is a permitted expense under the Act and rules; and

(c)  does not exceed an expense amount or allowance
allocation permitted under the rules,

and a denial of payment of the expense amount would, in
the opinion of the commission, be unjust, the commission
may approve the expenditure for the claimed expense to the
extent that the commission considers to be just and the
decision of the commission is final.

o The expenses submitted, totaling $62.15, are not deemed by Corporate &
Members’ Services to be permitted expenses under subsection 20(7) of the
Members’™ Resources and Allowances Rules. The Law Clerk has reviewed the
above legislation and has interpreted the expenses to be eligible expenses under
paragraph 46(3)(f) of these Rules.

e The attached letter from the Member for Burgeo-LaPoile provides further details,

Analvsis:

Legal Consultation:
Not applicable.

Internal Consultation(s):
Corporate and Members’ Services; Law Clerk of the House of Assembly.

[ .



External Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

Comparison to Government Policy:
Not applicable.

Financial Impact:
Not applicable.

Legislative Impact:
Not applicable.

Options:

1. Approve the payment of expenses totaling $62.15 for the Member for Burgeo-LaPoile.

2. Deny the payment of expenses totaling $62.15 for the Member for Burgeo-LaPoile.

Status:

e Not applicable.

Action Required:

e The decision of the Commission is requested.

Prepared by: Marie Keefe  Approved by:  Sandra Barnes
e

Approved by: .~ = T L
Date:  February 14, 2013

Attachments:
i Letter dated November 15, 2012 from the Member for Burgeo-LaPoile to the Speaker.

{ud



3

R X ) OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER

L P
Arw vy

t NOV 1§ 2012

FHOUSE OF ASSEA

i
Now foundiand and Tabrader

ANDREW PARSONS, MLUHLAL
District of Burgeo-LaPoile

November 13,2012

Hand Delivered

\Management Commission
[ouse of Assembly

PO Box 8700

St John's, NL.ATB 46

At Honourable Ross Wiseman
Chair of Management Commission

Dear S

On October 23, 2012, 1 travelled to Corner Brook from St. John's to meet with an official from
f Fisheries and Oceans. which was also attended by 3 constituents. As Corner Brook s
had to rent temporary accommodations which T did at the Glynmill Inn,ata cost ot
a claim (MECMS245467) for this on November 5. 2012, but was advised today by
actual District. T could not be

the Department o
not in my District, |
$62.15. 1 submitted
officials from Corporate Members that as this room was not i my

reimbursed for the cost.

Faving been advised by the DEO official that the meeting had to take place in Corner Brook, and
having no office or other space o have this mecting (which included a power point presentation
oft with no choice but to rent a meeting room. Given that

theretore space especially necessary). I was |
I strongly disagree with this ruling and ask that you

this clearly falls within my dutics as an MEAL
please present this 1o your committee and approve this clain.
/A\‘

[hank vou
’ i

Yaurs very truly.

‘ !
Arndrets Parsons, MEEA
)

LU bt aes Hueagiess Sosroanndiand wed babnetor NONTHOG

st e s 1ANE v e e SoAN0n ot Nadnow Paieareca oo il o



BN 2013-003

House of Assembly Management Commission

Briefing Note

Title: Letter of Appeal - 60 Days Submission Deadline

Issue: Appeal of Claim Ruling - Member for Burin-Placentia West

Backeround:

eme————————

e The Member for Burin-Placentia West is appealing the denial of payment by
Corporate and Members’ Services Division of certain allowable expenses
incurred by the Member as the expenditures were incurred more than 60 days
prior to the claim being made.

e Subsection 7(6) of the Members Resources and Allowances Rules states that

(6)

A claim against an allowance for payment or reimbursement shall
not be made more than 60 days after the date on which the
expenditure was made.

e Subsecctions 24(1), 24(8) and 24(9) of the House of Assembly Accountability,
Integrity and Administration Act (the Act) state:

24(1)

(8)

(9)

Where a member incurs an expense and a claim  for
reimbursement, or payment has been rejected by an officer or staff
member of the House of Assembly service, or the member is unsure
as 1o whether an expense, if incurred, will qualify  for
reimbursement or payment, he or she may request a ruling from
the speaker.

Where the ruling of the speaker is that the expenditure does not
comply with the rules and directives of the commission, [he
member may appeal that ruling fo the commission and, after giving
the member an opportunity to make a submission in writing in
support of the appeal, the commission may decide to reverse,
uphold or modify the ruling of the speaker, and the decision of the
commission is final.

Notwithstanding that an expense claim has been denied by an
officer, siaff member or the speaker, in accordance with the rules,



where there is an appeal to the commission under this section and
the commission determines that that claimed expense amount

(a)  has been incurred by the member; and
(b) is a permitted expense under the Act and rules; and

(¢) does not exceed an expense amount or allowance
allocation permitted under the rules,

and a denial of payment of the expense amount would, in
the opinion of the commission, be unjust, the commission
may approve the expenditure for the claimed expense 10 the
extent that the commission considers to be just and the
decision of the commission is final.

e The expenses submitted, totaling $153.79, are permitted expenses under the
Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules.

e The attached letter from the Member for Burin-Placentia West provides further
details.

Analysis;

Legal Consultation:
Not applicable.

Internal Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

External Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

Comparison to Government Policy:
Not applicable.

Financial Impact:
Not applicable.

Legislative Impact:
Not applicable.

[



Options:

1. Approve the payment of expenses totaling $153.79 for the Member for Burin-Placentia
West.

1

Deny the payment of expenses totaling $153.79 for the Member for Burin-Placentia
West.

Status:

o Not applicable.

Action Required:

e The decision of the Commission is requested.

Prepared by: Bobbi Russell Approved by:  Sandra Barnes

Approved by:/{vfﬁ? & T e R

Date:  February 18, 2013

Attachments:
1. Letter dated January 2, 2013 from the Member for Burin-Placentia West to the Speaker.
2. Letter dated January 14, 2013 from the Speaker to the Member for Burin-Placentia West.

f b



£ 74

‘,( , Government of Newfoundland and Labrador

NGWf(') ; dlarld Department of Education

ch:]blf‘ad()[1 Office of the Minister
OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER

JAN g § 2012
January 2, 2013
I

Hon. Ross Wiseman, MHA

Speaker of the House of Assembly

Chair of the House of Assembly Management Commission
Main Floor, East Block

Dear Mr. Chair:

Please accept this correspondence as an official appeal to the House of Assembly Management
Commission of MECMS252058 in the amount of $153.79. This claim was rejected by the Corporate and
Members’ Services Division because it was submitted past the 60-day submission deadline for
expenditures as required under Subsection 7({6) of the Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules.

I am requesting the approval of the Commission to be reimbursed for these expenses which includes
meals with constituents, The expenses were submitted past the 60 Day deadline date due to delays in
setting up my Executive Assistant in the Oracle Expense Claims Management System.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

. AP P IO e
7

CLYDE JACKMAN, MHA
Burin-Placentia West

P.O. Box 8700, St John's, NL, Canada A1B 4J6 1 709 7295040 7097250414



HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
New toundland and Labrador

OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER

January 14, 2013

Mr Clvde Jackman

District of Burin-Placentia West
P.0 Box 8700, St. John's, NL
3 Floor, West Block

Dept. of Education

AtB dle

Dear Mr Jackman,

.. . . d . .
[ am writing in response to your letter of January 2", 2013 regarding an expense claim
tor the amount of $153.79 that was submitted past the required 60-day deadline.

The process tor Members to tollow respecting allowance use is outlined in Section 24 of
the House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration ¢t (the Act) and
involves the Speaker, in the first instance, with the Commission having the final
authority. Subscction 24(4) of the Act states that the Speaker’s approval contirms that an
expenditure complies with the Rules of the Commission.

Given the provisions of Subsection 7(6) of the Rules it is not possible tor me to state that
the expenditures are in compliance with the Rule. The next step, theretore, is for vou to
request that the issue be brought to the House of Assembly Management Commission for

a final decision.

Please note I will accept vour correspondence as an ofticial appeal to the Commission
and will arrange that it be included on the agenda ot an upcoming mecting.

Regurds,

ROSS WISEMAN, MHA
Speaker of the House of Assembly

Niso Nurdene ambe, Chret Prnanenad Offeer




BN 2013-004

House of Assembly Management Commission

Briefing Note
Title: Letter of Appeal - 60 Days Submission Deadline
Issue: Appeal of Claim Ruling - Member for Cartwright-L’Anse au C lair

Background:

e The Member for Cartwright-L”Anse au Clair is appealing the denial of payment
by Corporate and Members® Services Division of certain allowable expenses
incurred by the Member as the expenditures were incurred more than 60 days
prior to the claim being made.

e Subsection 7(6) of the Members Resources and Allowances Rules states that
(6) A claim against an allowance for payment or reimbursement shall

not be made more than 60 days after the date on which the
expenditure was made.

e Subsections 24(1), 24(8) and 24(9) of the House of Assembly Accountability,
Integrity and Administration Act (the Act) state:

24(1) Where a member incurs an expense and a claim  for
reimbursement, or payment has been rejected by an officer or staff
member of the House of Assembly service, or the member is unsure
as to whether an expense, if incurred, will qualify  for
reimbursement or payment, he or she may request a ruling from
the speaker.

(8) Where the ruling of the speaker is that the expenditure does not
comply with the rules and directives of the commission, the
member may appeal that ruling 10 the commission and, after giving
the member an opporiunity 1o make a submission in wriling in
support of the appeal, the commission may decide to reverse,
uphold or modify the ruling of the speaker, and the decision of the
commission is final

(9) Notwithstanding that an expense claim has been denied by an
officer, staff member or the speaker, in accordance with the rules,
where there is an appeal to the commission under this section and
the commission determines thal that claimed expense amount




(a)
(b)

(c)

has been incurred by the member; and
is a permitted expense under the Act and rules; and

does not exceed an expense amount or allowance
allocation permitted under the rules,

and a denial of payment of the expense amount would, in
the opinion of the commission, be unjust, the commission
may approve the expenditure for the claimed expense (o the
extent that the commission considers to be just and the
decision of the commission is final.

e The expenses submitted, totaling $1051.44, are permitted expenses under the
Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules.

e The attached letter from the Member for Cartwright-L’Anse au Clair provides

further details.

Analvsis:

Legal Consultation:
Not applicable.

Internal Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

External Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

Comparison to Government Policy:

Not applicable.

Financial Impact:
Not applicable.

Legislative Impact:
Not applicable.

Options:

1. Approve the payment of expenses totaling $1051.44 for the Member for Cartwright-

7

I."Anse au Clair,

~

Deny the payment of expenses totaling $1051.44 for the Member for Cartwright-1.” Anse

au Clair.

P



Status:

* Notapplicable.

Action Required:

 The decision of the Commission is requested.

Prepared by: Bobbi Russell Approved by:  Sandra Barnes

Approved by: %/;57 <

Date:  February 18, 2013

Attachments:
I Letter dated January 14, 2013 from the Member for Cartwright-L’ Anse au Clair to the Speaker.
2. Letter dated January 14, 2013 from the Speaker to the Member for Cartwright-L.”’Anse au Clair.

Lad



By
|

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR

Official Opposition Members’ Office

January 14, 2013

Hon. Ross Wiseman, Speaker
House of Assembly

Main Floor, East Block
Confederations Building

St. John's, NL

Dear Mr. Speaker:

I am requesting that travel claim MECMS 242152 in the amount
$1051.44 and was over the sixty day submission timeline be
processed. There was a delay in submitting because | was in the
district for an extended period of time and then my CA was on leave
and travelling in the district with me after she returned from leave.

| appreciate you attention to this request.

Sincerely yours,

0 JONES, MHA
Cartwright — L’Anse au Clair

P.O. Box 8700 St John's, NL AIB 4J6 Phone 7296925 Toll Free 1-800-286.91 18 Fax 729-5202
E-mail yvonnejones @ gov.nl.ca WWW. yvousie- jones com
'



Newtoundland and Labrador

OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER

January 14,2013

Ms. Yvonne Jones

District of Cartwright-L" Anse au Clair
Otticial Opposition Ottice

3" Floor, Fast Block

Confederation Building

//u/?/? ~

Dear Mg _Jofies

Fam writing in response to your letter of January 14" 2013 regarding an expense claim
for the amount of $1051.44 that was submitted past the required 60-day deadline.

The process for Members to follow respecting allowance use is outlined in Section 24 of
the THouse of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration At (the Act) and
involves the Speaker, in the first instance. with the Commission having the final
authority. Subscetion 24(4) of the Act states that the Speaker’s approval contirms that an
expenditure complies with the Rules of the Commission.

Given the provisions of Subsection 7(6) of the Rules it is not possible for me to state that
the expenditures are in compliance with the Rule. The next step, theretore, is for vou to
request that the issue be brought to the House of Assembly Management Commission for

a tinal decision.

Please note T will aceept your correspondence as an official appeal to the Commission
and will arrange that 1t be included on the agenda of an upcoming meeting.

Regards,
e

ROSS WISENMAN, M A

Speaker of the House of Assembly

Ms NMurlene Tambe, Chiet Frvancial Ottieer



Issue:

Background:

BN 2013-005

House of Assembly Management Commission

Briefing Note

Letter of Appeal - 60 Days Submission Deadline

Appeal of Claim Ruling - Member for Humber East

The Member for Humber East is appealing the denial of payment by Corporate
and Members’ Services Division of certain allowable expenses incurred by the
Member as the expenditures were incurred more than 60 days prior to the claim
being made.

Subsection 7(6) of the Members Resources and Allowances Rules states that

(6) A claim against an allowance for payment or reimbursement shall
not be made more than 60 days after the date on which the
expenditure was made.

Subsections 24(1), 24(8) and 24(9) of the House of Assembly Accountability,
Integrity and Administration Act (the Act) state:

24(1) Where a member incurs an expense and a claim  for
reimbursement, or payment has been rejected by an officer or staff
member of the House of Assembly service, or the member is unsure
as lo whether an expense, if incurred, will qualify for
reimbursement or payment, he or she may request a ruling from
the speaker.

(8) Where the ruling of the speaker is that the expenditure does not
comply with the rules and directives of the commission, the
member may appeal that ruling to the commission and, after giving
the member an opportunity to make a submission in writing in
support of the appeal, the commission may decide (o reverse,
uphold or modify the ruling of the speaker, and the decision of the
commission is final.

(9) Norwithstanding that an expense claim has been denied by an
officer, staff member or the speaker, in accordance with the rules,
where there is an appeal 1o the commission under this section and

the commission determines that that claimed expense amount



(a)  has been incurred by the member; and

(b)  is a permitted expense under the Act and rules; and

(c)  does not exceed an expense amount or allowance
allocation permitted under the rules,

and a denial of payment of the expense amount would, in
the opinion of the commission, be unjust, the commission
may approve the expenditure for the claimed expense (o the
extent that the commission considers to be just and the
decision of the commission is final.

e The expenses submitted, totaling $1,558.96, are permitted expenses under the
Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules.

o The attached letter from the Member for Humber East provides further details.

Analysis:

Legal Consultation:
Not applicable.

Internal Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

External Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

Comparison to Government Policy:
Not applicable.

Financial Impact:
Not applicable.

Legislative Impact:
Not applicable.

Options:

1. Approve the payment of expenses totaling $1,558.96 for the Member for Humber East.

2. Deny the payment of expenses totaling $1,558.96 for the Member for Humber East,

2



Status:

e Not applicable.

Action Required:

e The decision of the Commission is requested.

Prepared by: Bobbi Russell Approved by:  Sandra Barnes
Approved by._.o— T

Date:  February 18, 2013

Attachments:

I. Letter dated December 19, 2012 from the Member for Humber East to the Speaker.

2 Letter dated January 14, 2013 from the Speaker to the Member for Humber East.

Lk



f%j { i , indiand and Labrado
NQWfUlﬁ](ﬂﬂﬂd - 7 House of Assembly

Thomas W. Marshall, Q.C.

Labrad()r MHA, District of Humber East

December 19,2012

Honourable Ross Wiseman

Speaker’s Office

1" Floor, Fast Block, Confederation Building
P.O. Box 8700

St. John's, NL

AlB 4J6

Dear Speaker Wiseman;

Please accept this letter as a formal appeal for expenses on claim MECMS 227847 that |
submitted to Corporate and Members® Services. The expense that | ask for your
consideration of approval is for expense incurred during the period of April 1*' — April
7™ 2012 in the amount of $1558.96 submitted June 29", 2012. It was rejected because it
was not submitted within the 60 day time frame that is allotted. The reason for the late
submission is because when the claim was being prepared a receipt for rental car was
misplaced and we were awaiting a replacement receipt to be sent from the rental car

company.

Please consider reimbursement of these expenses to the Management Commission. I look
forward to your response. Thank you.

Sincerely,

— f(‘*—z/wf A

ToyMarshall
MHA., District of Humber East




HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
New foundland and Labrador

OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER

January 14,2013

Mro Tom Marshall

District of Humber Fast
P.O. Box 2006

Corner Brook, NI A2 6J8

T

Dear Mr. ?_»jgshall.

[ am writing in response to your letter of December 19, 2012 regarding an expense claim
for the amount of $1338.96 that was submitted past the required 60-day deadline.

The process for Members to follow respecting allowance use 1s outlined in Section 24 of
the House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration ct (the Act) and
involves the Speaker, in the first instance, with the Commission having the final
authority. Subscction 24(4) of the Act states that the Speaker’s approval contirms that an
expenditure complies with the Rules of the Commission.

Given the provisions of Subscction 7(6) of the Rules it is not possible for me to state that
the expenditures are in compliance with the Rule. The next step. theretore, 1s for you to
request that the issue be brought to the House of Assembly Munagement Commuission for

a final decision.

Please note T will accept your correspondence as an official appeal to the Commisston
and will arrange that it be included on the agenda of an upcoming meeting.

Regards,

ROSS WISEMAN, MHA

Speaker of the House of Assembly

CL My Marlene Tambe, Chiet Frnancial Ofticer



Title:
Issue:

Background:

*

BN 2013-006

House of Assembly Management Commission

Briefing Note

Letter of Appeal - 60 Days Submission Deadline

Appeal of Claim Ruling - Member for Mount Pearl South

The Member for Mount Pearl South is appealing the denial of payment by
Corporate and Members’ Services Division of certain allowable expenses
incurred by the Member as the expenditures were incurred more than 60 days
prior to the claim being made.

Subsection 7(6) of the Members Resources and Allowances Rules states that

(6) A claim against an allowance for payment or reimbursement shall
not be made more than 60 days after the date on which the

expenditure was made.

Subsections 24(1), 24(8) and 24(9) of the House of Assembly Accountability,
Integrity and Administration Act (the Act) state:

24(1) Where a member incurs an  expense and a claim  for
reimbursement, or payment has been rejected by an officer or staff
member of the House of Assembly service, or the member s unsure
as to whether an expense, if incurred, will qualify  for
reimbursement or payment, he or she may request d ruling from
the speaker.

(8) Where the ruling of the speaker is that the expenditure does not
comply with the rules and directives of the commission, the
member may appeal that ruling (o the commission and, after giving
the member an opportunity (o make d submission in writing in
support of the appedl, the commission may decide to reverse,
uphold or modify the ruling of the speaker, and the decision of the
commission is final.

Section 24 of the Act was amended in December 2008 to include subsection 24(9)

which states



(9) Notwithstanding that an expense claim has been denied by an
officer, staff member or the speaker, in accordance with the rules,
where there is an appeal 1o the commission under this section and
the commission determines that that claimed expense amount

(a)  has been incurred by the member, and
(b) is a permitted expense under the Act and rules; and

(c) does not exceed an expense amount or allowance
allocation permitted under the rules,

and a denial of payment of the expense amount would, in
the opinion of the commission, be unjust, the commission
may approve the expenditure for the claimed expense (o the
extent that the commission considers to be just and the
decision of the commission is final.

e The expenses submitted, totaling $1,236.75, are permitted expenses under the
Members' Resources and Allowances Rules.

o The attached letter from the Member for Mount Pearl South provides further
details.

Analysis:

Legal Consultation:
Not applicable.

Internal Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

External Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

Comparison to Government Policy:
Not applicable.

Financial Impact:
Not applicable.

Legislative Impact:
Not applicable.

[ g



Options:

1. Approve the payment of expenses totaling $1,236.75 for the Member for Mount Pearl
South.

)

Deny the payment of expenses totaling $1,236.75 for the Member for Mount Pearl South.
Status:

e Not applicable.

Action Required:

e The decision of the Commission is requested.

Prepared by: Bobbi Russell Approved by:  Sandra Barnes

Approved by:  February 18, 2013

/':;}W g -
Date: 47 = Il

Attachments:
l. Letter dated January {4, 2013 from the Member for Mount Pearl South to the Speaker.
2. Letter dated January 14, 2013 from the Speaker to the Member for Mount Pearl South.

()



HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
Newfoundlund and Labrador

PAUL LANE, MLH.A.
District of Mount Pearl South

January 14, 2013

Honourable Ross Wiseman
Speaker of the House of Assembly
I’ Floor, East Block
Confederation Bldg.

StJohn’s, NL A1B 4J6

Dear Mr. Speaker:

Please accept this letter as a formal appeal for approval on claim ECMS 256465 that I
submitted to Corporate Members' Services. The expenses that 1 ask for your consideration are
in the amount of 1236.75. It was rejected because it was not submitted within the 60 day time
frame that is allotted. The reason for the late submission is due to staff oversight.

Please consider reimbursement of these legitimate expenses to the Management Commission.

I'look forward to your response. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Paul Lane,
M.H.A, Mount Pear] South

5% Floor, Bast Block. Confederation Budding. PO Box 87000 51 John's, NL ATB 406

Office (79917292231 Fax (7091 729-2463 Email paullane@ gy il

v



HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
Newfoundland and Labrador

OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER

Tanuary 14, 2013

Mr. Paul Lane
District of Mount Pearl South
5" Floor., East Block

Government Members Ottice
Confederation Building

/

.
Dear Mr, Lane, /= ¢

I am writing in response to your letter of January 14", 2013 regarding an expense claim
for the amount of $1236.75 that was submitted past the required 60-day deadline.

The process tfor Members to follow respecting allowance use is outlined in Section 24 of
the House of Assembly Accountability, tegrity and Administration Act (the Act) and
involves the Speaker, in the first instance, with the Commission having the tinal
authority. Subsection 24(4) of the Act states that the Speaker’s approval confirms that an
expenditure complies with the Rules of the Commission.

Given the provisions of Subsection 7(6) of the Rules it is not possible for me to state that
the expenditures are in compliance with the Rule. The next step. thercetore, is for you to
request that the issue be brought to the House of Assembly Management Commission for

a final decision.

Please note [ will aceept your correspondence as an official appeal to the Commission
and will arrange that it be included on the agenda of an upcoming meeting.

Regards,

/
e
g

IOSS WISEMAN, M A
Speaker of the House of Assembly

o Mo Mardene Tambe, Chief Financal Otfeer



BN 2013-007

House of Assembly Management Commission

Briefing Note
Title: Letter of Appeal - 60 Days Submission Deadline
Issue: Appeal of Claim Ruling - Member for St. George's-Stephenville East

Background:

e The Member for St. George's-Stephenville East is appealing the denial of
payment by Corporate and Members® Services Division of certain allowable
expenses incurred by the Member as the expenditures were incurred more than 60
days prior to the claim being made.

e Subsection 7(6) of the Members Resources and Allowances Rules states that

(6) A claim against an allowance for payment or reimbursement shall
not be made more than 60 days afier the date on which the
expenditure was made.

e Subsections 24(1), 24(8) and 24(9) of the House of Assembly Accountability,
Integrity and Administration Act (the Act) state:

24(1) Where a member incurs an expense and a claim  for
reimbursement, or payment has been rejected by an officer or staff
member of the House of Assembly service, or the member is unsure
as to whether an expense, if incurred, will qualify  for
reimbursement or payment, he or she may request a ruling from
the speaker.

(8) Where the ruling of the speaker is that the expenditure does not
comply with the rules and directives of the commission, the
member may appeal that ruling to the commission and, affer giving
the member an opportunity to make a submission in writing in
support of the appeal, the commission may decide to reverse,
uphold or modify the ruling of the speaker, and the decision of the
commission is final.

(9) Notwithstanding that an expense claim has been denied by an
officer, staff member or the speaker, in accordance with the rules,
where there is an appeal to the commission under this section and
the commission determines that that claimed expense amount



(aj
(b)

(c)

has been incurred by the member; and
is a permitted expense under the Act and rules; and

does not exceed an expense amount or allowance
allocation permitted under the rules,

and a denial of payment of the expense amount would, in
the opinion of the commission, be unjust, the commission
may approve the expenditure for the claimed expense to the
extent that the commission considers 1o be just and the
decision of the commission is final.

e The expenses submitted, totaling $283.57, are permitted expenses under the
Members' Resources and Allowances Rules.

e The attached letter from the Member for St. George’s-Stephenville East provides

further details.

Analysis:

Legal Consultation:
Not applicable.

Internal Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

External Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

Comparison to Government Policy:

Not applicable.

Financial Impact:
Not applicable.

Legislative Impact:
Not applicable.

Options:

1. Approve the payment of expenses totaling $283.57 for the Member for St. George’s-

Stephenville East.

Stephenville East.

2. Deny the payment of expenses totaling $283.57 for the Member for St. George’'s-

[



Status:

e Not applicable.

Action Required:

e The decision of the Commission is requested.

Prepared by: Bobbi Russell Approved by:  Sandra Barnes

Approvedby: T e & e

Date:  February 18,2013

Attachments:
1. Letter dated January, 24, 2013 from the Member for St. George’s-Stephenville East to the Speaker.
2. Letter dated February 11, 2013 from the Speaker to the Member for St. George’s-Stephenville East.

L



OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER

FEB 05 2012

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
Newloundland and T abrador

JOAN SHEA, M.H.A. @ { -

District of St. George's- Stephenville East N i

January 24, 2013

Hon. Ross Wiseman, MHA

Speaker of the House of Assembly

Chair of the House of Assembly Management Commission
Main Floor, East Block

Dear Mr. Chair,

Please accept this correspondence as an official appeal to the House of Assembly
Management Commission of MECMS255036 in the amount of $283.57. This claim was
rejected by the Corporate and member’s Services Division because it was submitted past
the 60-day submission deadline for expenditures as required under Subsection 7(6) of the
Members® Resources and Allowances Rules.

I'am requesting the approval of the Commission to be reimbursed for these expenses
which include temporary accommodations and meals. The expenses were submitted past
the 60-day deadline due to the fact that these expenses incurred in July 2012 were
overlooked and therefore, never submitted for reimbursement.

Thank you for your consideration.

Yours truly.
7 ‘7

Chanh )
TN s as

JOAN SHEA.MITA
St George's - Stephenville Fast
Minister




HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY
Newloundland and Labrador

OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER

February 11, 2013

Ms. Joan Shea, MHA

District of St. George's- Stephenville
2" Floor, Harmon Building

58 Oregon Drive, Stephenville

A2N 2Y1

3

7\} ‘:s’
Dear Ms._Sheay””

I am writing in response to your letter of January 24™ 2013 regarding an expense claim
for the amount of $283.57 that was submitted past the required 60-day deadline.

The process for Members to follow respecting allowance use is outlined in Section 24 of
the House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration Act (the Act) and
involves the Speaker, in the first instance, with the Commission having the final
authority. Subsection 24(4) of the Act states that the Speaker’s approval contfirms that an
expenditure complies with the Rules of the Commission.

Given the provisions of Subsection 7(6) of the Rules it is not possible for me to state that
the expenditures are in compliance with the Rule. The next step, therefore, is for you to
request that the issue be brought to the House of Assembly Management Commission for
a final decision.

Please note 1 will accept vour correspondence as an official appeal to the Commission
and will arrange that it be included on the agenda of an upcoming meeting.

Regards,

e
o P

e A
ROSS WISEMAN, MHA
Speaker of the House of Assembly

c.c Ms. Muarlene Lambe, Chiet Financial Officer




BN 2013-009

House of Assembly Management Commission

Briefing Note
Title: 2012 Members” Compensation Review Committee (MCRC) Report:
Salary Recommendations
Issue: To provide background and analysis of the 2012 MCRC Recommendations

relating to salaries for MHASs and House of Assembly office-holder positions.

Background:

e Recommendations | through 4 of the 2012 MCRC Report relate to the salaries of MHAs and
House of Assembly Office Holders, as follows:

1. MHAGs salaries shall be frozen until December 2013.

b

Starting in December 2013, MHAs shall receive a pay raise linked to the Consumer
Price Index for this Province to a maximum of 1.5% for that year as of December
2013. A further increase, based on the same formula, shall be implemented in
December 2014 and December 2015.

3. This raise will also apply to the positions outlined in Section 12 of the Act.
4. Beyond the 2015 raise, no further adjustments shall be made to MHA salaries until

such time as salaries have been reviewed by the next Members” Compensation
Review Committee.

MHA Salaries
* MHA salaries are specified under section 11 of the House of Assembly Accountability,
Integrity and Administration Act (the Act). Currently the base MHA salary is $95,357.

¢ The Consumer Price Index is calculated by Statistics Canada and varies on a monthly basis.
[t includes scasonally and non-seasonally adjusted data. Statistics Canada advises data users
employing the CPI for indexation purposes to use the non-seasonally adjusted data.

» Typically, the Consumer Price Index for the previous month is released by the third week of
the subsequent month, which means that the CPI information for December of any given year
will not be released until January. Consequently, any changes to salaries based on CPI
changes may need to be applied retroactively.

e The following table, using the maximum allowable of 1.5% CPI increase, illustrates the
impact of the recommendation on MHA annual salaries. The impact on budgetary
requirements in the affected fiscal year is also estimated.




Date of MHA Base Annualized Costs Impact on Budget

Increase Salary
Current $95,357 $4,577.136 Current base MHA salary budget.
Dec 2013 $96,787 $4.,600,902 $23,766 increase in Budget 2013-
2014
Dec 2014 $98.239 $4,669915 £69,014 additional increase in

Budget 2014-2015 (Cumulative
$92.780 over 2012/13 base)
Dec 2013 $99.713 $4,739,964 $70,049 additional increase in
Budget 2015-2016 (Cumulative
$162,829 over 2012/13 base)

e Subsection 16(6) of the Act states:

16. (6) A modification of the recommendations of a members' compensation review
committee which may be made by the commission with respect to salaries, non-
taxable allowances or other amounts for which a member may be entitled to claim
reimbursement or payment on his or her behalf for reasonable and legitimate
expenses, shall not exceed the maximums recommended by the committee in that

regard.

As a result, the Management Commission may decide to:
(1) accept recommendation 2;
(i) vary recommendation 2 to lower the percentage change; reduce the frequency of
increases, or do both; or
(ii1)  reject recommendation 2.

* Should recommendation 2 be accepted or varied, amendments will be required to section 11
of the Act. Currently in the Act the amount of salary is specified. Given the formula
approach recommended in the 2012 MCRC Report, exact amounts would no longer be
specified in the legislation. To ensure transparency, the Publication Scheme of the House of
Assembly currently requires that an annual report of actual compensation paid to Members
by the House of Assembly in a fiscal year is posted on the website no later than 90 days after
the end of the fiscal year or following any amendments to the compensation amounts.

Office-holder salaries

» The salaries for House of Assembly Office Holders are prescribed under subsection 12(1) of
the Act as follows:

o Speaker: $54.072
o Leader of the Official Opposition (LOO): $54,072
o Deputy Speaker: $27.033
o Opposition House Leader: $27.033
o Leader of the Third Party: $18,918
o Deputy Opposition House Leader: $18,457
o Deputy Chair of Committees: $13,517
o Party Whip: $13,517
o Caucus Chair: $13, 517
o Chair of the Public Accounts Committee: 313,517

-2



o Deputy Chair of the Public Accounts Committee: $10,333

e  Should recommendation #3 be accepted, the impact on office holders annual salaries will be
as follows (based on using the maximum allowable CPI increase of 1.5% in each year):

Annual Annual Annual
Salary as of  Salary asof  Salary as of
Current # of December December December
Position Title Salary Positions 2013 2014 2015

Speaker $54,072 ! £54,883 $55,706 $56,542
Leader - Official Opposition $54,072 I $54,883 $53,706 $56,542
Opposition House Leader $27.033 ] $27,438 $27,850 328,268
Deputy Speaker $27,033 1 $27,438 $27,850 $28.268
Leader - Third Party $18.918 1 $19,202 $19,490 $19,782
Deputy Opposition House Leader $18,457 I $18,734 $19,015 $19.300
Deputy Chair of Committees $13,517 | $13,72 $13,926 $14,134
Party Whips $13,517 3 $41,159 $41,777 $41,994
Caucus Chairs $13,517 3 $41,159 $41,777 $41,994
Chair, PAC $13,517 1 $13,720 $13,926 $14,134
Vice-Chair, PAC $10,333 1 $10,488 $10,645 $10,805
Totals $318,054 15 $322.825 $327,667 $329,369

* The budgetary impact to give effect to these salary increases is as follows:
o Budget 2013-2014: $1,651
o Budget 2014-2015: $4,796
o Budget 2015-2016: $4,868

* Subsection 16(6) of the Act would again apply. As a result, the Management Commission
may decide to:
(1) accept recommendation 3;
(11) vary recommendation 3 to lower the percentage change; reduce the frequency of
increases, or do both; or
(1) reject recommendation 3.

* Should recommendation 3 be accepted or varied, changes will be required to section 12 of
the Act. Currently in the Act the exact salary amounts are specified. Given the formula
approach recommended in the 2012 MCRC Report, exact amounts would no longer be
specified in the legislation. To ensure transparency, the Publication Scheme of the House of
Assembly currently requires that an annual report of actual compensation paid to office
holders by the House of Assembly in a fiscal year is posted on the website no later than 90
days after the end of the fiscal year or following any amendments to the compensation
amounts,

» Currently, the salaries of the Speaker and the LOO are the same as for Cabinet Ministers.
The salaries of the Deputy Speaker and the Opposition House Leader are consistent with
those of the Parliamentary Secretaries and the Parliamentary Assistant. (The remaining office
holder salaries are a proportion of the compensation level for the Speaker and the LOO.
There are no equivalent positions in the Executive Branch.) This practice is reflected in
Cabinet directives dating back to the 1970s and in the Morgan Commission Report of 1989,

i



It is also consistent with practices followed by many other Canadian provinces and other
Commonwealth entities (refer Annex A).

e The 2009 MCRC Report recommended the removal of the 8% increase to both the MHA and
office holder salaries and that the salaries remain frozen until the next MCRC Review. These
recommendations were accepted by the Management Commission. In concert with the
adoption of the MCRC recommendations, Cabinet directed that the same adjustments be
applied to ministerial salaries, thereby keeping ministerial salaries consistent with those of
the Speaker and the Leader of the Official Opposition.

Analvsis:
While the Green Report referenced the salaries of the office holders and included the ministerial
salaries, it did not discuss the long standing relationship between the two.

Chapter 9 of the Green Report emphasizes the requirement for an independent review process for
setting MHA  compensation. Currently, the only legislated independent review process for
compensation is the MCRC process established in the Act,

Legal Consultation:
Not applicable.

Internal Consultation(s):
Corporate & Members’ Services Division, Law Clerk

External Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

Comparison to Government Policy:
Not Applicable

Financial Impact:
Should recommendation #2 be accepted, budgetary increases will be required to

accommodate increases in MHA salaries as follows:
Fiscal 2013-2014: $23.766
Fiscal 2014-2015: $69,014
Fiscal 2015-2016: $70,049

Should the CPI change be less than 1.5%, the budgetary requirement in the
applicable year will be lower.

Budgetary increases will be required to accommodate increases in office holder salaries
as follows:

Fiscal 2013-2014: $1.,6
Fiscal 2014-2015: $4, "’96
Fiscal 2015-2016: $4,868

Should the CPI change be less than 1.5%, the budgetary requirement in the
applicable year will be lower.




Legislative Impact:
The acceptance and/or variation of recommendations 2 and 3 will require amendments to
sections 11 and 12 of the Act to amend the MHA and office-holder salaries.

Options:
Recommendation 1:

1. The Commission adopts recommendation 1 and freezes MHA and office-holder
compensation until December 2013.

2. The Commission does not adopt recommendation 1.

Recommendation 2:

The Commission adopts recommendation 2 that starting in December 2013, MHAs shall
receive a pay raise linked to the Consumer Price Index (using the non-seasonally adjusted
rate) for this Province to a maximum of 1.5% for that year as of December 2013. A
further increase, based on the same formula, shall be implemented in December 2014 and
December 2015. The Commission further directs that the budget for MHA salaries be
increased as appropriate to give effect to these increases.

f—

2 The Commission does not adopt recommendation 2 and the compensation for MHASs is
maintained at the existing level.

The Commission modifies recommendation 2 and directs that increases lesser than the
allowable maximum be applied to MHA compensation and directs that the budget
allocation for MHA salaries be adjusted correspondingly.

Lad

Recommendation 3:

1. The Commission adopts recommendation 3 that starting in December 2013, office
holders shall receive a pay raise linked to the Consumer Price Index (using the non-
seasonally adjusted rate) for this Province to a maximum of 1.5% for that year as of
December 2013. A further increase, based on the same formula, shall be implemented in
December 2014 and December 2015. The Commission further directs that the budget for
office holder salaries be increased as appropriate to give effect to these increases.

The Commission does not adopt recommendation 3 and the compensation for office-
holders is maintained at the existing level.

=

Led

The Commission modifies recommendation 3 and directs that increases lesser than the
allowable maximum be applied to office-holder compensation and directs that the budget
allocation for office-holder salaries be adjusted correspondingly.




Recommendation 4:

1. The Commission adopts recommendation 4 that beyond the 2015 raise, no further
adjustments shall be made to MHA salaries until such time as salaries have been reviewed by
the next Members” Compensation Review Committee.

Action Required:

e The direction of the Commission is requested with respect to MCRC recommendations 1-4.

e The Commission directs the Law Clerk to draft proposed amendments to the House of
Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration Act necessary to give effect to
decisions of the Commission.

Prepared by: Sandra Barnes
~
Approved by: /wﬁ{:;/ & T s

Date:  February 18,2013

-6 -



BN 2013-010

House of Assembly Management Commission

Briefing Note
Title: 2012 Members™ Compensation Review Committee (MCRC) Report
Issue: Analysis of Recommendations 3, 6, 7 & 8 Respecting MHA Pensions

Background:

e The 2012 Members® Compensation Review Committee (MCRC) issued the following 4
recommendations relating to MHA pensions:

5. The current MHA pension scheme remains unchanged.

6. Immediately upon receipt of this report, the Management Commission should
adopt recommendation 78 of the Green Report and develop a proposal that either
converts the MHA pension plan to a defined contribution plan or significantly
modifies the existing defined benefit plan. This proposal should be submitted to
the next Members’ Compensation Review Committee and that Committee should
be given the necessary time and resources to conduct a thorough review of the
proposal and of the existing MHA pension plan.

7. The next Members® Compensation Review Committee is provided with actuarial
and other resources to conduct a thorough review of the MHA pension plan.

8. The House of Assembly includes an actuary as one of the members of the next
Members’ Compensation Review Committee.

o The Green Report was released in May, 2007, and included recommendations with respect to
the MHA Pension Plan. Recommendation 78 stated:

78 (1) The House of Assembly Management Commission, assisted by the Department of

Finance, should proceed to develop a proposed new pension structure for MHAS:

(a) eliminating the existing defined benefit plan and implementing a defined
contribution, RRSP type of arrangement that takes account of cost and
level of benetits relative to other public service plans; or

(b) significantly modifying the terms of the existing defined benefit plan to
make it conform more closely, in terms of levels of benefits, with other
public service plans.

o The House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration Act (the Act) was
passed in June, 2007, and included a provision for the appointment of a committee to review
and make recommendations respecting salaries, pensions, severance and allowances.




e In 2009 the first Members’ Compensation Review Committee (MCRC) was appointed in
accordance with section 16 of the Act.

e In October 2009, MCRC submitted its report, including recommendations, to the
Commission for consideration.

e At its December 2, 2009, meeting, the Commission adopted all recommendations of the
MCRC with respect to Pensions (CM 2009-071 refers). The Members of the House of
Assembly Retiring Allowances Act was substantially amended in December, 2009, to reflect
the changes recommended by the MCRC and approved by the Commission.

e In 2012, a new MCRC was appointed as required by statute to review salaries, pensions,
severance and allowances. The Committee submitted its report, with recommendations, to the
Commission in November, 2012.

e MCRC 2012 has highlighted Recommendation 78 of the Green Report and is recommending
the Commission develop a proposed pension structure for review by the MCRC to be
appointed following the next General Election.

e Recommendations 7 & 8 of MCRC 2012 are recommendations with respect to the

composition of, and the resources to be provided to, the MCRC appointed in the next General
Assembly.

Analysis:

Legal Consultation:
Not applicable.

Internal Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

External Consultation(s):
Pensions Division, Dept. of Finance

Comparison to Government Policy:
Not Applicable

Financial Impact:

The overall financial 1mpact of Recommendations 5-§ will depend on the
recommendations of the next Members” Compensation Review Committee with respect
to pensions and whether the Commission approves any such recommendations.

Legislative Impact:
If recommendation 5-8 are accepted, amendments to the House of Assembly
Accountability, Infegrity and Administration Act may be required.

[



Options:
Recommendation |

1. The Commission adopts recommendation 1 and directs that the current MHA pension
scheme remains unchanged.

2. The Commission does not adopt recommendation 1.

Recommendation 2

1. The Commission adopts recommendation 2 of MCRC 2012 and recommendation 78 of
the Green Report and directs that a proposal be developed that either converts the MHA
pension plan to a defined contribution plan or significantly modifies the existing defined
benefit plan. This proposal will be submitted to the next Members” Compensation
Review Committee which will be given the necessary time and resources to conduct a
thorough review of the proposal and of the existing MHA pension plan.

The Commission does not adopt recommendation 2 and recommendation 78 of the Green
Report.

b

Recommendation 3

1. The Commission adopts recommendation 3 and directs that the next Members’
Compensation Review Committee be provided with actuarial and other resources to
conduct a thorough review of the MHA pension plan.

The Commission does not adopt recommendation 3 and defers the decision respecting
the resources to be provided to the next Members’ Compensation Review C ommittee to
the Commission in place at the time of the appointment of the next MCRC.

't\)

Recommendation 4

1. The Commission adopts recommendation 4 that the House of Assembly includes an
actuary as one of the members of the next Members’ Compensation Review
Committee.

P

The Commission does not adopt recommendation 4 and defers the decision that the
House of Assembly includes an actuary as one of the members of the next Members’
Compensation Review Committee to the Commission in place at the time of the
appointment of the next MCRC.

Status:

o The existing provisions of the House of Assembly Accountability,  Integrity and

Administration Act and the Members of the House of Assembly Retiring Allowances Act

apply.

Lk



Action Required:

e The direction of the Commission is requested.

o The Commission directs the Law Clerk to draft proposed amendments to the House of
Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration Act necessary to give effect to
decisions of the Commission.

Prepared by: Marie Keefe Approved by:  Sandra Barnes

Approved b}':/&{“, e QM/;:;/M/

Date:  February 18, 2013




BN 2013-011

House of Assembly Management Commission

Briefing Note
Title: 2012 Members’ Compensation Review Committee (MCRC) Report
Issue: Analysis of Recommendations 15 and 17 Respecting Helicopter Travel

Background:

e The 2012 Members’ Compensation Review Committee (MCRC) issued the following 7
recommendations relating to intra-constituency helicopter travel:

I5. The MHA for Burgeo-La Poile be granted reasonable access to helicopter travel.

16. Helicopter travel should only be availed of if less expensive travel is not available.

17. Helicopter travel should not be included in intra-constituency cost estimates and
should only be availed of with the specific permission of the Speaker upon

representation by the MHA to justify such travel. It should be budgeted for
separately.

18. If possible, an MHA should visit several isolated communities per trip in an effort to
reduce costs.

19. 1f possible, helicopter travel should be shared with other professionals visiting these
remote areas.

21. If the intra-constituency cost estimate for the district of Fortune Bay-Cape La Hune is
reduced by $48,000, as set out in recommendation 17, the mileage estimate included
in the intra-constituency cost estimate for this district should be increased from 4,500
to 20,000 kilometers and the dollar amount of the total be adjusted accordingly.

23. If recommendation 17 is followed, the amount of $1,500 should be added to the intra-
constituency allowance estimate for the district of Fortune Bay-Cape La Hune for
increased ferry travel.

* Recommendations 15 and 17 are the subject of this briefing note. The other
recommendations with respect to helicopter travel will be addressed in separate notes.




RECOMMENDATION 17

* Recommendation 17 provides the overarching principle with respect to helicopter travel and
directs that allocations for this travel be removed from the intra-constituency cost estimates
and a new Line Object created specifically for Helicopter Travel.

o The Green Report included the Intra-constituency Costs Estimates (Appendix 10-3) for each
of the 48 Electoral Districts. It used the electoral district boundary information which existed
prior to the amendment to the House of Assembly Act in 2007. The following three districts
were the only districts provided a budget allocation for helicopter travel: Fortune Bay-Cape
[La Hune, Cartwright-L’Anse au Clair and Torngat Mountains.

o The following table reflects the intra-constituency allocations (including helicopter travel)
provided for in Appendix 10.3 of the Green Report for each of the 3 districts.

Green Report (Calculations and Assumptions for Intra-constituency Allowance)

District Meals |- Accom. | #of  Travel | Km Other travel | Total | Rounded | District Specific
b o pightsin b ; ol vequirements [ . U Amount | Assumptions
f o " | District. - ~ o o E ’ o

Cartwright- | $3,750 | $6,250 | 50 $39,116 | 8,800 £36,000 - $49.116 | $49.200 Snowmobile &

[.’Anse au guide, boat, 4

Clair scheduled aircraft
($2500/day), 2
helicopter
($1500/hr); $1000
for other.

Fortune $3,750 | $6,250 | 50 $49.593 | 4,500 $48,000 $59,593 | $59,600 4 trips/yr to remote

Bay-Cape part of district,

La Hune using helicopter.

Torngat $3,750 | $7,500 | 60 $34,600 | 0 $34,600 $45,850 | $45.900 Normally would

Mountains not live in district;
no roads
connecting
communities;
represents

members on #
matters outside
district, 4 trips *
$400* 6
communities
(scheduled flights),
$2000 for small
hoats/snowmobile,
$2000 for chartered
flights, $20,000 for
I round trip
helicopter; $1000
for other.




Intra-Constituency Travel Allocation Amounts Separating Helicopter Travel
District | Meals | Accom, { #of | Travel | Km Other travel | Total | Rounded | Amount Removed
S S nights in b pequirements D Amount. | (Helicopter
L e Distriet. |~ = 1 e Lo 2 Alleeationsy
Cartwright- | $3,750 | 86,250 . 50 $15,116 | 8,800 $12,000 $25,116 | 825200 | $24,000
L Anse au (Two, 8 hour trips
Clair at $1.500 per hour
cost for flight time)
Fortune $3,730 | 36,250 | 50 $1,593 | 4,500 $0 $11,393 | $11.600 | $48,000
Bay-Cape (Four, 8 hour trips
La Hune at $1,500 per hour
cost for flight time)
Torngat $3,750 | $7.500 60 $14,600 | © $14,600 $25,850 | $25,900 $20,000
Mountains (One return
helicopter trip at
£20,000)
Total Helicopter Allocations Removed from Intra-Constituency Travel = $92,000

* Should the Commission adopt Recommendation 17, it will need to determine the helicopter
allocation for the 3 districts that currently have an allocation.

e Currently, a Member does not require the prior approval of the Speaker when using the
modes of travel listed above when traveling within his/her district only. In 2010, the
Commission approved an amendment to the Rules following a recommendation by the 2009
MCRC to remove the requirement of the prior approval of the Speaker for all intra-
constituency travel (CM 2010-026 refers).

e If recommendation 17 is accepted, an amendment will be required to subsection 38(2) of the
Rules which states:

38. (2) The allowance provided for in this section may include

(a) the cost of transportation by motor vehicle, all-terrain vehicle, boat,
snowmobile, fixed wing aircrafi or helicopter;

(b) within his or her constituency

RECOMMENDATION 15

* Recommendation 15 of the 2012 MCRC Report recommends that the District of Burgeo-
LaPoile be granted reasonable access to helicopter travel. The previous Member for Burgeo-
La Poile wrote the House of Assembly Management Commission (the Commission)
requesting amendments to the intra-constituency allocation for the District as a result of the
boundary change from the 2006 Electoral Boundaries Commission.




Under the previous electoral district boundaries, the District of Fortune Bay-Cape La Hune

L
had a total of 6 isolated communities, while the District of Burgeo-LaPoile had one.
Following the boundary changes in 2007, the number of isolated communities in the District
of Fortune Bay-Cape La Hune was reduced to 4, while the District of Burgeo-LaPoile
increased to 3.

o The matter was referred by the Commission to an external consultant in 2010 resulting in the
District Intra-Constituency Allowances, or Kennedy Report, being completed in February,
2011. The Commission referred the Kennedy Report to the 2012 MCRC.

e The following table reflects the intra-constituency allocations (no helicopter travel) provided
for in Appendix 10.3 of the Green Report for the District of Burgeo - LaPoile.

District | Meals | Accom. | #of | Travel [ Km [ Other travel | Total ‘Rounded | District Spec;ﬁc '

. o o sdopightsin b D reCimrements . PAmount ‘Assumptwns

Burgeo- $3,750 | $2.500 | 20 $£7.812 13,000 $2,500 $14.062 | $14,100 mterdzpaﬁmcntaf

LaPoile coordination

suggested, uses
ferry (500*3);
$1000 for other.

* Should the Commission adopt Recommendations 13, it will need to determine the helicopter

allocation for the district of Burgeo-LaPoile.

DETERMINING THE HELICOPTER ALLOCATION

If Recommendations 15 and 17 are adopted, the Commission will need to determine the
helicopter allocation for each of the 4 districts affected. Table 1 reflects the calculations used
in the Green Report to determine helicopter allocations. Table 2 reflects historic usage data
for the S-year period, 2007-2012.

Table 1: Green Report Calculations

_ District Annual Allocation _Description ;
Fortune Bay-Cape La $48,000 Four 8 hour tnps at $1,500 per hour cost for
Hune flight time.

Cartwright-1.”Anse au $24,000 Two, 8 hour trips at $1,500 per hour cost for
Clair flight time.

Torngat Mountains $20,000 One return helicopter trip for $20,000.
Burgeo-LaPoile 0 No allocation for helicopter travel

Table 2: Historic Usage

District Helicopter Average Hours per | # of Trips 2007-2012
. Expenditures Trip : ‘
. - 2007-2012 L
Fortune Bay-Cape La $46,508.26 2 16
Hune
Cartwright-L" Anse an $26,368.01 8.2 2
Clair
Torngat Mountains SO i) O
Burgeo-LaPoile No historical data as the District currently has no helicopter allocation

-4




o The current standing offer agreements with helicopter service providers have an average
hourly rate of $1,310. This hourly rate does not include repositioning costs, fuel, and
incidentals (e.g. meals for pilot). The current cost for fuel is $1.60 per liter which is usually
around $208 per hour.

e Attachment | outlines various options to assist the Commission in determining the helicopter
allocation for each of the 4 districts.

Analvsis:

Legal Consultation:
Not applicable.

Internal Consultation(s):
Corporate and Members’ Services; Law Clerk

External Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

Comparison to Government Policy:
Not Applicable

Financial Impact:

The overall financial impact of Recommendations 15 and 17 will depend on: (1) the
Commission’s decisions with respect to whether the districts identified are provided with
a helicopter allocation separate from the Intra-Constituency Allowance allocation and (2)
the method used to calculate the amount provided to each district.

Legislative Impact:
If recommendations 15 and 17 are accepted, the following amendments are required to
the Members' Resources and Allowances Rules:
~ Part VI of the Rules — to include a new specific helicopter allowance.
—~ A change in section 38 of the Rules with respect to the references to Speaker
approval and to helicopter travel.
~  Schedule to the Rules — to reflect the new allocations for the affected Districts.

Options:
Recommendation 17

I. The Commission adopts recommendation 17 and directs that Helicopter travel not be
included in intra-constituency cost estimates and will only be availed of with the specific
permission of the Speaker upon representation by the MHA to justify such travel. It further
directs that helicopter travel will be budgeted for separately.

¥
LA
¥



The Commission directs that the following $$33$$ be allocated for helicopter travel:

Fortune Bay - Cape La Hune = $$5S8S
Cartwright — L’Anse Au Clair = $8888
Torngat Mountains = $8588%

The Commuission further directs that amendments be made to section 38 of the Rules
requiring Members to seek the prior approval of the Speaker for all helicopter travel.

2. The Commission does not adopt recommendation 17 and the provisions for helicopter travel
remain those provided for in the existing Schedule to the Rules.

Recommendation 15

I.- The Commission adopts recommendation 15 that the MHA for Burgeo-La Poile be granted
reasonable access to helicopter travel and directs that an amount of $$$$$ be allocated for

helicopter travel.

The Commission does not adopt recommendation 15 that the MHA for Burgeo-La Poile be
granted reasonable access to helicopter travel. The Allowance for the District of Burgeo-
LaPoile remains as provided for in the existing Schedule to the Rules.

1

Status:

e The existing provisions of the Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules apply.

Action Required:

o The direction of the Commission is requested.
e The Commission directs the Law Clerk to draft proposed amendments to the

Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules necessary to give effect to decisions of
the Commission.

Prepared by Marie Keefe Approved by: Sandra Bares

Approved by: e /J/;;W ZM/&MN(/*//

Date: February 18, 2013




‘poliad ZT0Z-L002
ayy Buunp Jo1381Q SIY} 10§ uonedOjIE 19)d0IIBY OU SEM 8.8y} se ajqejieAe Jou sj uopewwojul agesn s1iojsiH

096'0C% = U/0TETS +» diI/sIy g 4 sdiy

sjuswenige
194j0 Fuipuels Juaiind jJo agelaAe ay) uo paseq 1y/1s00 pue !suondwnsse Loday uaain ayy uo paseq
diuy aad sinoy ‘sduy jo saquinu 10} (anoge) g uondo wouy uoljejnajed ayy Juisn uonesojje ue suluu9laq b

000%C$ = 1u/006'T$  d/siy g 4 sduy g
(4k/sd1n1 Z 01 UMOD PUNO) TO'Z = LO'0 ' WWOD pa}e|os €

3llodet-093ing loj epew aq ued uoneinajes Juimoljoy sy ‘(anoy /00ST$ J0 150910 duy/'s1y g ) uodoay
uaa19 woyy suondwnsse ay) pue ones jey; Suisn - £9°0 J0 onel e 10} ‘sapiunwIod pale|os] 9 pey jaulsiq
8y} awin jey) je pue aeak 1ad sduy  yum suny e ade)-Aeg sunuod jo 1pusig 3yj popirocid poday usaiy g

TLS'0CS = LG8'9% » "Wwod pajejosi ¢
‘wiwiod pajelosl/158'9¢ = L Aq 000'8Y'$ oU1 apiig  °q

O0¥9'0Z% = 000'8Y$ + €V = L /¢
SSRIUNWWOD pajejos! £ 9yl 4o ¢ sey ajlodet-oeging ‘e
:sAem Fuimoyoy
943 JO 2UO U1 BUOP 3q PINOI SIy} "sj104eT-098ing pue aunH e adeg-Aeg sunyuod Jo syuisiqg ayy u
SantuNWWoD pajejosi 2 ay) Suowe Loday usain ay) uj 19AE1} J23dod119yY J0y pajenSa 000'8v$ syl apinig 'z

0% = suondwnsse pue suonejnojes uoday uasiy ul pajewiss se uonesoje 1aydodyjay - onb smeys -
ajlodetoafing

"Aiiay 10/pue peos g 9]qISS8IIL BB 0181 SIY} Ul SAIUNLILIOD ayy
- suopdg : - wusiq

-suoneoojje jaaesy sa3dooyjay Sujuiwialap ul suondo Suimoji0} ay) 1episuod oy usim Aew uoissiwuwion sy

« Juads aq ueo Jeyy Junowe wnwixew e 40 ‘PLysIp yoes
#0 saniielnoad ay) uo paseq ‘ejewnise ue ainbas o} 8NupUOd Jlim ‘sease Jeins uy Ajjeadse ‘aanjonasesur uoneuodsues;
ui sanuedsip ay) pue JoISIP Byl Jo sposu ay) 9A9l18q | ‘puey iayjo sy3 uo OLISIP B UM jeAes) 0} 009dsas yum.

‘suofiedojje jeaeny Aousnyysuos-enu Junewnss oy 10adsas ypm JusLLos
duimojjoy ay) spew uoday uaain ayy (99 ‘alnjonnisesjul uopeyodsuen ‘Aydei3oag) isixs 1ey) SadueIsWwNAID Fulkiea ayy uaain

suonedo||y 193dodijoH BunenNs[e) 10j suondg




g = duy 1ad sinoy aZesony

9T = (2T02Z-L002) sduy jo 1aquuny

92'805'9t$ = (ZT0Z-L002) seinypuadxa 131dooijay jej0]
‘uonjewiiojuy agesn sL0jSIH

OYP'TES = 1U/0TETS « dI/Siy g 4 sduy ¢

'Sjuawasige
1ajjo Fuipuels Juaind jo ageiae ay) uo paseq 1y/3s00 pue 'suondwnsse joday usain ayj uo
paseq duy/sinoy isduy Jo 1aquinu 1o} (anoqe) g uondo woiy uoneNojed ay} 2uisn uonesojje ue suuIBlag

0009ES = 1U/00S'T$ » din/s1y g 4 IA/sduy
(1h/sduy £ 01 dn punoi) 19'2 = 190 £ "WILLIOD paje|os] ¢

:duUny e aden

-keg aunyuio4 joj apew aq ued uolienoed Buimoljo) auyy ‘(4noy/00ST$ 40 1509 Je diny /sy 8) Hoday uaain
2y} woiy suondwnsse sy) pue oljes Jeyy Juisn "29°0 Jo ones e 10} ‘SaNIUNWIWIOD Pae|os] 9 pey 1ouisi|g
a3y} swin jey) je pue 4eak 1ad sdi p Yyum suny e ade)-Aeg aunuod Jo 1911s1q 2Y) papiroid uoday uasiy

8CY'LTS = LG8'9% » ‘W09 paje|os| ¢
‘Wiwod pajelost/158'9% = £ Aq 000'8Y$ apnIg  'q

09€E'LC$ = 000'8YS$ » LS =L /b
Sa1IUNWIWOD Paje|os! / 3y} 4O p Sey JoInsIg ‘e

:shem Buimojjoy
343 JO BUO U1 BUOP 3q PINOI SIY] "d)104deT-098ing pue auny e ade)-Aeg sunliod Jo soIsIq 243 UI
SaRuNWLWOoD pajejost /2 ay) guowe uoday ussiy ay) ui jaaen 191dodijay 104 pajewniss 000‘syS aul spIAIqg

000°8¥$ = (1u/005'T$ » du1/s1yg 4 sduy ¢) suondwinsse
pue suoniejnojes yoday uasin ay) uo paseq [aAel) l1a1dooljay Joy uonesojje ayy dasy - onb snielg

T

"A1194 10/pue peos Aq ajqissaooe aue JosIg siy; ul sanIUNWWO9 ayy

3UnH e aded-Aeg aunyog

. suopdp

wuIsig




0 = diyy 1ad sunoy a8eiony

0 = (ZT0Z-L002) sduy Jo 1aquiny
0% = (2T0Z-L002) sainpuadxa 19ydoanay jejog
‘uoneuliojuj agesn sL0SIH

08Y'0T$ = 1U/0TE'TS « dI/sIyg L din T
SJUSWBIZe

1a)j0 uipuess Juauno Jo afelsae ay) uo paseq 14/3509 ay) pue ‘duy/sinoy pue sduy jo Jaquinu
104 suonduwinsse poday usain Fuisn UOIIEWIOUI JO UOIBUIGUIOD B UO paseq uonedojje Mau e suIWIBIBG ‘T

000'0C% e Jeak/diy T

suonduwinsse
pue suonienojed poday uaslY 3yl uo paseq [sAes} 131d0211ay 10} uolIedOo|je JUSLIND By} dooy -onp smeig T

S8y} ujeprso e tsydositay Aq jaaeqy Juiinbed S8oUBISWINDII Funenuslxs aq Aew a9y paziugosal podsy
uaaly ayy sseadde J ‘toromol ‘A1iay 10 yeue guim-paxyy Aq a|qissasoe aie JoL3siqg Sy} Uy sapuUNWILLIOD ayj

surelunop 1efuio]

Z°8 = diy 1ad sinoy a3eioay

€ = (ZT0Z-,002) sdu3 jo saquiny

T0'89€'9Z$ = (2T02-2002) sainypuadxa 1aydooay je10)
‘uonewnoju agesn ou0ysIH

096°0C$ = 14/0TE'TS » di1/SIy g 4 sduy g

'sjuswssige
layo Buipuels Jusung Jo s8eloAe uo paseq 4y/1sod ayy pue ‘duy Jad sinoy pue sdu jo # 10j) uondwinsse
uoday uaain Fuisn s|qejieA. uolBWIOUI JO UoHeUIqLUOD B UO Paseq UONEJO||e MaU B dujuLdleq 7

000vZ$ = (U/00S‘T$ » dui/siyg , sduy 2) suondwnsse
pue suoneinojes Joday usaly ay) uo paseq [aAes) 193dod1aY 10y uoneosojje ayy daay - onb smeyg "

saun
utepan je saydoojjoy Aq jaaesy Suriinbaa saoueIswnN2I0 gurenuaixa aq Aew 849y} pazjugooau podsy uss.ry
ay3 sieadde 31 ‘1anamoy "ALiay 10 Yesoie gum-paxyy ‘peos Aq sjqissasoe ase PLISIQ SIY} Ul SBRIUNWIWOD By

ite|y ne asuy, 1aygumues




BN 2013-012

House of Assembly Management Commission
Briefing Note

Title: 2012 Members” Compensation Review Committee (MCRC) Report
Issue: Analysis of Recommendations 21 & 23 - Increased Funding for the District of

Fortune Bay-Cape La Hune

Background:

The 2012 Members® Compensation Review Committee (MCRC) issued the following 2

recommendations relating to intra-constituency travel in the district of Fortune Bay-Cape La
Hune:

21, [f the intra-constituency cost estimate for the district of Fortune Bay-Cape La
Hune is reduced by $48.000, as set out in recommendation 17, the mileage
estimate included in the intra-constituency cost estimate for this district should be
increased from 4,500 to 20,000 kilometers and the dollar amount of the total be

adjusted accordingly.

If recommendation 17 is followed, the amount of $1,500 should be added to the
intra-constituency allowance estimate for the district of Fortune Bay-Cape La
Hune for increased ferry travel.

[R]
(OS]

In its Estimates, the Green Report recommended that the district of Fortune Bay-Cape La
Hune be provided with $48,000 in the intra-constituency allowance to be used only for
helicopter travel to the remote communities in the District. The following table shows the
information from Appendix 10.3 of the Green Report respecting the calculations and
assumptions for Intra-constituency allowance for the district of Fortune Bay-Cape La Hune:

Meals | Accom, | #ofnights | Travel | Km Other travel Total Rounded District Specific
in District requirements Amount Assumptions

$3,750 | $6,2350 30 $49,593 | 4,500 | $48.000 $59,593 | $59,600 4 trips/yr to remote
part of district, using
helicopter.

Recommendation 17 of the MCRC report recommends that the $48,000 be removed from the
intra-constituency allowance and that helicopter travel be budgeted for separately. Refer to
BN 2013-011.

It recommendation 17 is adopted, recommendation 21 recommends that the number of
kilometers allocated for travel in that district be increased from 4,500 to 20,000. MCRC
recognized that additional funds might be required for travel by road given the size of the
district.




o If recommendation 17 is adopted, recommendation 23 also recommends that the amount of
$1,500 should be added to the intra-constituency allowance estimate for the District of
Fortune Bay-Cape La Hune for increased ferry travel. MCRC recognized that additional
funds might need to be allocated to allow the Member to travel by ferry to the most remote
community, Francois.

o The following table represents the revised intra-constituency allocation for Fortune Bay-Cape
La Hune if recommendations 17 (to remove helicopter travel), 21 and 23 are accepted:

Meals | Accom. | #ofnights | Travel | Km Other travel | Total | Rounded | District Specific |
: inDistrict b requirements . | Amount | Assumptions ‘
$3,750 | $6,250 50 $8,593 20,000 | $1,500 $18,593 $18,600 ferry travel

Analvsis:

Legal Consultation:
Not applicable.

Internal Consultation(s):
Corporate & Members’ Services; Law Clerk

External Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

Comparison to Government Policy:
Not applicable.

Financial Impact:
If recommendation 21 is adopted by the Commission, an additional $5500 must be

added to the intra-constituency allowance allocation to cover the reimbursement cost of
the increased kilometers.

If recommendation 23 is adopted by the Commission, an additional $1,500 must be added
to the intra-constituency allowance allocation for ferry travel in that district.

If both recommendations are adopted, the total increased cost for that district is $7.000.

Legislative Impact:

If recommendations 21 and 23 are adopted, an amendment will be required to the
Schedule to the Rules to reflect the revised intra-constituency allowance allocation for the
District of Fortune Bay-Cape La Hune.

[



Options:

Recommendation 21

. The Commission adopts recommendation 21 which increases the kilometers from 4,500
to 20,000 and adds an additional $5,500 to the intra-constituency allowance allocation for
the District of Fortune Bay-Cape La Hune.

1

The Commission does not adopt recommendation 21 and maintains the 4,500 kilometers
currently provided for, with no increase required to the current intra-constituency
allowance allocation for the District of Fortune Bay-Cape La Hune.

Recommendation 23

I. The Commission adopts recommendation 23 and adds $1,500 to the intra-constituency
allowance allocation for the district of Fortune Bay-Cape La Hune for increased ferry
travel.

b

The Commission does not adopt recommendation 23 to add the amount of $1.500 to the
intra-constituency allowance estimate for the district of Fortune Bay-Cape La Hune for
increased ferry travel.

Status:

o The current Schedule remains in effect.

Action Required:

e The direction of the Commission is required.

Prepared by: Marie Keefe Approved by:  Sandra Barnes

Approved by: - i < e

Date:  February 18, 2013

1
G
¥



BN 2013-013

House of Assembly Management Commission
Briefing Note

Title: 2012 Members’ Compensation Review Committee (MCRC) Report
Issue: Analysis of Recommendation 22 Respecting Increased Mileage for the District of
St. Barbe

Background:

e The 2012 Members” Compensation Review Committee (MCRC) issued the following
recommendation relating to the intra-constituency travel allowance allocation for the District
of St. Barbe:

22. The mileage estimate included in the intra-constituency cost estimate for the
district of St. Barbe should be increased from 15,000 to 20,000 kilometres and the
dollar amount of the total be adjusted accordingly.

e Subsection 38(3) of Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules (the Rules) states that:

38. (3) The maximum amount in respect of an electoral district Jfor which a
member who represents that district may claim in a fiscal year for intra-
constituency travel is the amount set out in the Schedule.

e The previous Member for St. Barbe wrote the House of Assembly Management Commission
requesting amendments to the intra-constituency allocation for the District as a result of the
boundary change from the 2006 Electoral Boundaries Commission. The matter was referred
by the Commission to an external consultant in 2010 resulting in the District Intra-
Constituency Allowances, or Kennedy Report, being completed in February, 2011. The
Commission referred the Kennedy Report to the 2012 MCRC.

* The following table outlines the changes to the current Intra-constituency allowance
allocation for the District of St. Barbe if recommendation 22 is accepted:

; Revised Allocation (with
Current Allocation Recommendation 22) Incremental Difference
$12,600 $14,371* $1,771

*calculation based on rate of $.3541 per km

Analvsis:

Legal Consultation:
Not Applicable



Internal Consultation(s):
Not Applicable

External Consultation(s):
Not Applicable

Comparison to Government Policy:
Not Applicable

Financial Impact:
The increased allotment of kilometres would result in an increased Intra-constituency
budget for the District of St. Barbe of $1,771.

Legislative Impact:
If recommendation 22 is accepted, an amendment would be required to the Schedule to
the Rules to reflect the new allocation for the District of St. Barbe.

Options:

1. The Commission adopts recommendation 22 and directs that the mileage estimate
included in the intra-constituency cost estimate for the district of St. Barbe be
increased from 15,000 to 20,000 kilometres, increasing the intra-constituency
allowance allocation to $14,371.

2. The Commission does not adopt recommendation 22 and the current intra-
constituency allowance allocation for the District of St. Barbe, as provided for in the
Schedule to the Rules, remains in effect.
Status:

e The current Schedule remains in effect.

Action Required:

® The direction of the Commission is requested.

Prepared by: Craig Drover Approved by Sandra Barnes

//:jfi, /i;ﬂ M"/Qﬁi/%ll - e
Approved by: "2 T

Date: February 18, 2013

[



BN 2013-014

House of Assembly Management Commission
Briefing Note

Title: 2012 Members” Compensation Review Committee (MCRC) Report
Issue: Analysis of Recommendation 25 - Procurement of Short-term Apartment-type

Rental Facilities in the Capital Region

Background:

L ]

The 2012 MCRC was instructed to review secondary accommodations under Part VI of the
Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules (the Rules), including secondary residence and
temporary accommodation costs when traveling to the Capital Region. The Committee made
the following recommendation:

25. House of Assembly staff attempt to procure cost-effective short-term apartment type
rental facilities for MHAs who are traveling to St. John’s to attend at the House or to
attend to constituency business. An MHA can still avail of the existing
accommodation allowance arrangement if this is his or her preference.

The provisions of the Rules, currently allows accommodation costs when traveling to the
Capital Region for Members who: (1) represent Districts outside the Capital Region and; (2)
live outside the Capital Region.

These Members are entitled to claim costs of one return trip per week from the District to the
Capital Region when the House is in Session (HIS). Paragraph 31(b) of the Rules outlines the
allowable accommodation costs as follows:

b) for each day that the House of Assembly is in session,

(i) with receipts, the actual cost of temporary standard room accommodations for
each night the member actually occupies the accommodations, or

(i) without receipts,

(A} adaily amount, of S33 on the island portion of the province and 571 in
Labrador when staying in private accommodations. or

(B) 833 for each night the member actually occupies his or her secondary
residence; and

In addition, these Members are also entitled to claim the cost of 20 return trips per year to the
Capital Region when the House is not in Session (HNIS). The allowable accommodation
provisions for HNIS travel are outlined in paragraph 35(b) of the Rules, which states:



b) for not more than 50 nights

(i) with receipts, the actual cost of temporary standard room accommodations for
each night the member actually occupies the accommodations, or

(ii) without receipts,

(A)a daily amount, of $33 on the island portion of the province and $71 in
Labrador when staying in private accommodations, or

(B) 533 for each night the member actually occupies his or her secondary
residence; and

e In addition to ensuring compliance with the Public Tender Act, there are numerous other
factors that need to be considered in procuring and managing apartment-type rental facilities
as recommended in Recommendation 25. An analysis of these considerations is included as
Attachment 1.

* Itis also important to consider the current rental market in the St. John's area. The CMHC
Rental Market Report for St. John's Census Metropolitan Area for Fall 2012 indicates that
the overall vacancy rate in October 2012 was 2.8%. while the total average rent for all
bedroom types increased by 4.2% from the previous year.

Analysis:

Legal Consultation:
Not applicable.

Internal Consultation(s):
Corporate & Members” Services Division; Law Clerk

External Consultation(s):
Not applicable.

Comparison to Government Policy:
Not applicable. Government of NL does not procure short-term apartment type rental
facilities for employees.

Financial Impact:

[t is difficult to determine the overall financial impact as costs for renting apartment-type
rental facilities will vary depending on various factors including the type of unit; length
of time the unit is required; amenities included (utilities, furniture, etc,); and whether the
units are occupied as Members may still choose to avail of other accommodation options
such as hotels.

The total financial impact may be offset by the fact Members choosing to stay in
apartment-type rental facilities will not be incurring costs associated with the current
accommodation provisions for the Capital Region.

9



Increased resources will also be required to manage the process of procuring and
maintaining apartment-type rental facilities.

Legislative Impact:

Paragraphs 31(b) and 35(b) of the Members' Resources and Allowances Rules would
require amendment to include provisions for leased accommodations when traveling to
the Capital Region.

Options:

L. Accept recommendation 25 as outlined in the MCRC Report and amend paragraphs
31(b) and 35(b) of the Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules to include
provisions for leased accommodations when traveling to the Capital Region.

2. Do not accept recommendation 25 as outlined in the MCRC Report. Current
accommodation provisions for travel to the Capital Region under paragraphs 31(b)
and 35(b) of the Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules will remain unchanged.

Status:

e Current provisions under Subsections 31(b) and 35(b) of the Members' Resources
and Allowances Rules for accommodations when traveling to the Capital Region
remain in effect.

Action Required:

® The direction of the Commission is requested.

Prepared by: Bobbi Russell Approved by: Sandra Barnes

—
Approved b};;/ Sl e

Date:  February 18, 2013

Attachments:
1. Analysis of Recommendation 25 — Considerations for Procuring and Managing Rental Units




Members’ Compensation Review Committee Report
Analysis of Recommendation 25 (Accommodations)

Considerations for Procuring and Managing Apartment -type
Rental Facilities in the Capital Region

Consideration Notes

Current rental market in the Capital Region | — CMHC Rental Market Report for St. John's CMA,
Fall 2012, indicates the following:
o Total average rent for all bedroom types
increased by 4.2% in 2012.
o Average rent for a 2-bedroom unit in 2012 was
$798 per month and is expected to increase to
$825 per month in 2013.
o Overall availability rate was 3.3 % in 2012.
o Overall vacancy rate in St. John's CMA was 2.8
% in October 2012.
o Lowest vacancy rate in the St. John's CMA was
posted in St. John's East (2.2 %).
- Low vacancy rates in current rental market could
increase amount of time it takes to find suitable
apartment-type rental facilities.

Definition of suitable apartment-type rental | - Specification guidelines may be needed to
facilities address such aspects as:
o Types of suitable units (one, two or three-
bedroom)

o What will be included with units:

= appliances

* number of parking spaces

= furniture

* living essentials (pots, pans, dishes,
utensils, sheets, towels, etc.)

= utilities (heat/light/hydro) and the cost
connections/disconnections

* other (TV, phone, internet, etc.)

Compliance with Public Tender Act ~ Need to ensure that any procurement of
apartment-type rental facilities is carried out in
compliance with this Act,

Cost of apartment-type rental facilities ~ Total costs will vary depending on such factors as:
o type of unit
o length of time unit is required
o number of units required
o whatis included with each unit (utilities,
furniture, ete.) f
— Costs for procuring accommodations of this nature




Consideration

Notes

could be high based on analysis of current rental
market statistics.

Need to determine whether maximum costs for
leased apartment-type accommodations will be
established (as is the case for leased constituency
office space).

Need to consider the fact that costs for apartment-
type rental facilities may be incurred whether or
not the units are actually occupied as Members
may still use temporary accommodations such as
hotels, leaving the units vacant.

The overall financial impact may be offset by the
fact that Members will not be incurring costs
associated with the current accommodation
provisions for the Capital Region.

Resources for procuring and managing
apartment-type rental facilities

Resources will be required for:
© managing the process of looking for suitable
accommodations according to specification
guidelines
O preparing, negotiating and monitoring of
tenders and lease contracts
O property management (maintenance and
cleaning of facilities)
© managing occupancy of facilities:
* scheduling (e.g. who is occupying unit
and when)
* sharing of multi-room units (how will
this be decided)




BN 2013-015

House of Assembly Management Commission

Briefing Note
Title: 2012 Members® Compensation Review Committee (MCRC) Report
Issue: Analysis of Recommendation 26 Respecting House In Session Travel

Background:

e Recommendation 26 of the 2012 Members® Compensation Review Committee report
states that:

26. When the House of Assembly is in session, MHAS should have the option of either
availing of the provisions of Section 31 or 33 of the Rules, with respect to travel and
living allowances or claiming daily mileage costs for travel to and from their
permanent accommodations in the capital region, if the facts of that particular
MHA’s circumstances warrant such an amendment. This expense should be
claimed from the House-in-session allocation and should apply only to MHAs who
are within reasonable driving distance of the capital region.”

o Section 31 of the Rules states:

31 (1) A member who travels from his or her permanent residence outside the
capital region to temporary accommodation or a secondary residence in
the capital region to attend a sitting of the House of Assembly may claim
reimbursement for the following costs:

(a)  for each week or part of the week that the House of
Assembly is in session the actual transportation cost of one
return lrip;

(b) for each day that the House of Assembly is in session,
either,

(i) the actual cost of temporary accommodation, with
receipts, up to a maximum of $125 a night for every
night the accommaodations are actually occupied by
the member, or

(i) daily amount, without receipts, of 325 when siaving
in private accommodation; and
(c) Jor each day that the House of Assembly is in session, a

daily amount of 830, without receipts, as a contribution to
the cost of meals.
(2) Where a member makes a claim for travel under paragraph (li(a) or
under paragraph 35(a) to return to his or her permanent residence or (o
his or her constituency, the member is not entitled 1o claim under

paragraph (1)(b) or (¢} for the days associated with that travel.

-1 -



[ ]

Section 33 of the Rules states:

33 A member who maintains a permanent residence outside the capital
region in a location that is not in his or her constituency and the
constituency is outside the capital region may, in addition to claiming
reimbursement under subsection 31(1), claim reimbursement for the
Jfollowing additional costs while the House of Assembly is in session:
(aj  for each week or part of a week that the House of Assembly
is in session, the actual transportation cost of one return
trip to his or her constituency from either the capital region
or from his or her permanent residence, whichever is the
shorter distance, to attend to constituency business;
(b)  for a maximum of 3 nights during a trip, either
(i) the actual cost of temporary accommodation, with
receipts, in the constituency up to a maximum of
S125 a night actually spent in the constituency, or

(it)  a daily amount, without receipts, of $23 when
staying in private accommodation, and

(c) without receipts, a daily amount of $30, as a contribution
to the cost of meals.”

Section 28 of the Rules states that:
28 (a) “commuting distance’” means 60 kilometers or less,

Section 29 of the Rules advises that a Member who travels to and from the Capital
Region when the House of Assembly is in session may claim for travel and living
allowance only where the Member is outside commuting distance of the Member’s
permanent residence.

Seven electoral districts have towns that are outside the “commuting distance™ of 60
kilometers, but still within reasonable driving distance to the capital region. (Attachment
| refers.) The districts are as follows:

1. Placentia-St. Mary’s
2. Bellevue

3. Trinity-Bay de Verde
4. Ferryland

5. Harbour Main

6. Port de Grave
Carbonear-Harbour Grace

3

This recommendation would not apply to a Member representing one of the Districts
identified above if his’her permanent residence is located in a part of the District that is
within commuting distance from the Capital Region (Confederation Building).

bk



Analysis:

Legal Consultation:
Not Applicable

Internal Consultation(s):
Corporate and Members® Services.

External Consultation(s):
Not Applicable

Comparison to Government Policy:
Not Applicable

Financial Impact:

The financial impact would be negligible because Members would otherwise have to stay
in temporary accommodations if they did not drive to their permanent residence in the
district.

Legislative Impact:

A rule amendment to Part VI would be required to add the option for Members to either
stay in the city when the House is in Session or to drive to their permanent residence in
the district.

Options:

I~ Accept Recommendation 26 of the 2012 MCRC and amend Part VI of the Rules to allow for
Members within reasonable driving distance of the Capital Region to be reimbursed for
commuting to their district when the House is in Session instead of staying in temporary
accommodations. The amendments would include a restriction that the provision would not
apply to Members whose permanent residence is located within commuting distance of the
Capital Region.

2

Status Quo
Status:
e The current Schedule remains in etfect.

Action Required:

* The direction of the Commission is requested.

Prepared by: Craig Drover Approved by: Sandra Barnes

Approved by: "

Date: February 18,2013

Attachments:

. MCRC Recommendation Impact Analysis



ozrzoEL oL

| jo | obey

PUsI] 8y ut Buiping uonelepsjuos woly Aeme umo) 18U oL} S1UBSBIdal UMD} PUOIDS BY | b
Buipiing uoneISPaUOY 0} IUISIC B} Ul UMO) 159500 Y} Sjuesaidal umo} Isiy 8y ¢
sauliapinG jeteja108g $80iN0s9Y UBINK Jod SE pasn €C05'S J0 alel Wy Jod 7

(Butping uonelspajuon) S.UYOr 1S Wio) sisjswopy ul souesiy | sioN
SLELLS 18'95% €Ll BLOIA
990018 €058 001 o] SPHDINodieH -uesuoqien
990014 £8°068 0oL 9A0D) puEls| Jaddn
9y 69% £LpeS 69 8UIM SaYoB0Y SARIT) 8D PO
55£9% 12108 €8 spidng
VZees ois 73 S81ing Jaddn HEN negieH
80'¥913 $0'28% £91 SHOUS 18
LL'glg S0'8% g1 3A00) XOPPE - JNOGIEH Kliag puehiie
€128 90'08% Ll apiap ap Aeg
SIPIis ge 758 viT ieadop|  2PiaA 9p Aeg - Anuuy
11'692% 88 VELS 89z s,pieuleg g
59665 £86v% 66 opig ennaiieg
PLpLLS 207288 ezl (v} s 15 ade
v 9938 Z2ees 99 {€) Gonsuny snbug SABIN 1S - Buecely
180D duy {2} 3800 ke BUQ (1) sdueysig UMO | 1IsIg

llqowoiny jeuosiad Buisn 1ousig o) 3s09 joARl |
92 UoHEPUBWILIODAY

I Jusuiyoeny

SUOREd0||Y 30UBMOJY YHIN Jua.INg UQ paseg
sisAjeuy jJoedw| uonerusWWOIDYy 2UON




	Agenda-February27-2013.pdf
	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06
	07
	08
	09
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21



